

01437749-24-0346600020240930-10q.htm 0001409269Venus Concept Inc.false-12-3103200044,1337,4150.0001300,000,000,000,000,255,277,255,729,1495,529,149874,1330101.693.125December 9, 2025000000http://www.venusconcept.com/20240930#LondonInterbankOfferRateMemberJuly 24, 2023http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024#SecuredOvernightFinancingRateSoftMemberDecember 9, 2025007100.705154.6063.90119.25186.75382.50405.00438.75650.25958.500000021212111100falsefalsefalse Imputed interest represents the difference between undiscounted cash flows and cash flows.Government remittances are receivables from the local tax authorities for refunds of sales taxes and income taxes.Amounts associated with Private Placement and Preferred shares round to \$nil.00014092692024-01-012024-09-30xbrli:shares00014092692024-11-07thunderdome:itemso4217:USD00014092692024-09-3000014092692023-12-31iso4217:USDxbrli:shares0001409269vero:LeasesMember2024-07-012024-09-300001409269vero:LeasesMember2023-07-012023-09-300001409269vero:LeasesMember2024-01-012024-09-300001409269vero:LeasesMember2023-01-012023-09-300001409269vero:ProductsAndServicesMember2024-07-012024-09-300001409269vero:ProductsAndServicesMember2023-07-012023-09-300001409269vero:ProductsAndServicesMember2024-01-012024-09-300001409269vero:ProductsAndServicesMember2023-01-012023-09-300001409269vero:The2022PrivatePlacementMember2023-12-310001409269vero:The2022PrivatePlacementMember2023-12-310001409269vero:MultitranchPrivatePlacement2023Member2023-12-310001409269vero:PreferredStockMember2023-12-310001409269vero:The2023SeriesXPrivatePlacementMember2023-12-310001409269vero:PreferredStockMember2023-12-310001409269vero:CommonStockMember2023-12-310001409269us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2023-12-310001409269us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-12-310001409269us-gaap:NoncontrollingInterestMember2023-12-310001409269vero:The2022PrivatePlacementMember2023-12-310001409269us-gaap:PreferredStockMember2024-01-012024-03-310001409269vero:MultitranchPrivatePlacement2023Member2023-12-310001409269us-gaap:PreferredStockMember2024-01-012024-03-310001409269us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-01-012024-03-310001409269us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-01-012024-03-310001409269us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-01-012024-03-310001409269us-gaap:NoncontrollingInterestMember2024-01-012024-03-310001409269us-gaap:PreferredStockMember2024-03-310001409269vero:The2023SeriesXPrivatePlacementMember2024-03-310001409269vero:PreferredStockMember2024-03-310001409269us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-03-310001409269us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-03-310001409269us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-03-310001409269us-gaap:NoncontrollingInterestMember2024-03-3100014092692024-03-310001409269vero:The2022PrivatePlacementMember2024-03-310001409269us-gaap:PreferredStockMember2024-04-012024-06-300001409269vero:The2023SeriesXPrivatePlacementMember2024-04-012024-06-300001409269us-gaap:PreferredStockMember2024-04-012024-06-300001409269us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-04-012024-06-300001409269us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-04-012024-06-300001409269us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-04-012024-06-300001409269us-gaap:NoncontrollingInterestMember2024-04-012024-06-300001409269vero:The2022PrivatePlacementMember2024-06-300001409269us-gaap:PreferredStockMember2024-06-300001409269vero:MultitranchPrivatePlacement2023Member2024-06-300001409269us-gaap:PreferredStockMember2024-06-300001409269vero:The2024SeriesYPrivatePlacementMember2024-06-300001409269us-gaap:PreferredStockMember2024-06-300001409269us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-06-300001409269us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-06-300001409269us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-06-300001409269us-gaap:NoncontrollingInterestMember2024-06-300001409269us-gaap:PreferredStockMember2024-07-012024-09-300001409269us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-07-012024-09-300001409269us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-07-012024-09-300001409269us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-07-012024-09-300001409269us-gaap:NoncontrollingInterestMember2024-07-012024-09-300001409269us-gaap:PreferredStockMember2024-09-300001409269vero:MultitranchPrivatePlacement2023Member2024-09-300001409269us-gaap:PreferredStockMember2024-09-300001409269us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-09-300001409269us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-09-300001409269us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-09-300001409269us-gaap:NoncontrollingInterestMember2024-09-300001409269us-gaap:PreferredStockMember2024-10-012024-12-310001409269us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-10-012024-12-310001409269us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-10-012024-12-310001409269us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-10-012024-12-310001409269us-gaap:NoncontrollingInterestMember2024-10-012024-12-310001409269us-gaap:PreferredStockMember2024-12-310001409269us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-12-310001409269us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-12-310001409269us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-12-310001409269us-gaap:NoncontrollingInterestMember2024-12-310001409269us-gaap:PreferredStockMember2024-12-310001409269us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-12-310001409269us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-12-310001409269us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-12-310001409269us-gaap:NoncontrollingInterestMember2024-12-310001409269us-gaap:PreferredStockMember2024-12-310001409269us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-12-310001409269us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-12-310001409269us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-12-310001409269us-gaap:NoncontrollingInterestMember2024-12-310001409269us-gaap:PreferredStockMember2024-12-310001409269us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-12-310001409269us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-12-310001409269us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-12-310001409269us-gaap:NoncontrollingInterestMember2024-12-310001409269us-gaap:PreferredStockMember2024-12-310001409269us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-12-310001409269us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-12-310001409269us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-12-310001409269us-gaap:NoncontrollingInterestMember2024-12-310001409269us-gaap:PreferredStockMember2024-12-310001409269us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-12-310001409269us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-12-310001409269us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-12-310001409269us-gaap:NoncontrollingInterestMember2024-12-310001409269us-gaap:PreferredStockMember2024-12-310001409269us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-12-310001409269us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-12-310001409269us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-12-310001409269us-gaap:NoncontrollingInterestMember2024-12-310001409269us-gaap:PreferredStockMember2024-12-310001409269us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-12-310001409269us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-12-310001409269us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-12-310001409269us-gaap:NoncontrollingInterestMember2024-12-310001409269us-gaap:PreferredStockMember2024-12-310001409269us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-12-310001409269us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-12-310001409269us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-12-310001409269us-gaap:NoncontrollingInterestMember2024-12-310001409269us-gaap:PreferredStockMember2

01-2023-12-310001409269vero:LincolnParkMembervero:LPCPurchaseAgreement2022Member2023-12-310001409269vero:LincolnParkMembervero:LPCPurchaseAgreement2022Member2024-01-012024-09-300001409269vero:LincolnParkMembervero:LPCPurchaseAgreement2022Member2024-09-300001409269us-gaap:CommonStockMembervero:The2022PrivatePlacementMember2022-11-012022-11-300001409269us-gaap:CommonStockMembervero:The2022PrivatePlacementMember2022-11-012022-11-300001409269us-gaap:ConvertiblePreferredStockMembervero:The2022PrivatePlacementMember2022-11-012022-11-300001409269us-gaap:ConvertiblePreferredStockMembervero:The2022PrivatePlacementMember2022-11-012022-11-300001409269vero:VotingPreferredStockMember2022-11-300001409269vero:VotingPreferredStockMember2022-11-012022-11-300001409269vero:MultitranchPrivatePlacement2023Member2023-05-310001409269vero:SeniorPreferredStockMembervero:MultitranchPrivatePlacement2023Member2023-05-310001409269vero:SeniorPreferredStockMembervero:MultitranchPrivatePlacement2023Member2023-05-152023-05-150001409269vero:SeniorPreferredStockMember2023-05-150001409269vero:SeniorPreferredStockMembervero:MultitranchPrivatePlacement2023Member2023-07-122023-07-120001409269vero:SeniorPreferredStockMembervero:MultitranchPrivatePlacement2023Member2023-09-082023-09-080001409269vero:SeniorPreferredStockMembervero:MultitranchPrivatePlacement2023Member2023-10-202023-10-200001409269vero:SeriesXConvertiblePreferredStockMember2023-10-202023-10-200001409269vero:SeriesYConvertiblePreferredStockMember2024-09-260001409269vero:RegisteredDirectOfferingMember2024-02-222024-02-220001409269vero:RegisteredDirectOfferingMember2024-02-270001409269vero:The2024InvestorWarrantsMember2024-02-270001409269srt:MaximumMemberRegisteredDirectOfferingMember2024-02-270001409269vero:HcWainwrightColLCMembervero:RegisteredDirectOfferingMember2024-02-270001409269vero:PlacementAgentWarrantsMembervero:HcWainwrightColLCMember2024-02-270001409269vero:The2010ShareOptionPlanMember2010-11-012010-11-300001409269vero:The2010ShareOptionPlanMember2017-11-012017-11-300001409269vero:The2010ShareOptionPlanMember2024-09-300001409269vero:The2010ShareOptionPlanMember2023-12-310001409269vero:The2019PlanMember2024-09-300001409269vero:The2019PlanMember2023-12-310001409269vero:The2019PlanMember2024-07-012024-09-300001409269us-gaap:CostOfSalesMember2023-07-012023-09-300001409269us-gaap:CostOfSalesMember2024-01-012024-09-300001409269us-gaap:CostOfSalesMember2023-01-012023-09-300001409269us-gaap:SellingAndMarketingExpenseMember2024-07-012024-09-300001409269us-gaap:SellingAndMarketingExpenseMember2023-07-012023-09-300001409269us-gaap:SellingAndMarketingExpenseMember2024-01-012024-09-300001409269us-gaap:SellingAndMarketingExpenseMember2023-01-012023-09-300001409269us-gaap:GeneralAndAdministrativeExpenseMember2024-07-012024-09-300001409269us-gaap:GeneralAndAdministrativeExpenseMember2023-07-012023-09-300001409269us-gaap:GeneralAndAdministrativeExpenseMember2024-01-012024-09-300001409269us-gaap:GeneralAndAdministrativeExpenseMember2023-01-012023-09-300001409269us-gaap:ResearchAndDevelopmentExpenseMember2024-07-012024-09-300001409269us-gaap:ResearchAndDevelopmentExpenseMember2023-07-012023-09-300001409269us-gaap:ResearchAndDevelopmentExpenseMember2024-01-012024-09-300001409269us-gaap:ResearchAndDevelopmentExpenseMember2023-01-012023-09-300001409269srt:MinimumMember2023-01-012023-09-300001409269srt:MaximumMember2023-01-012023-09-300001409269vero:RangeOneMember2024-09-300001409269vero:RangeOneMember2024-01-012024-09-300001409269vero:RangeTwoMember2024-09-300001409269vero:RangeTwoMember2024-01-012024-09-300001409269vero:RangeThreeMember2024-09-300001409269vero:RangeThreeMember2024-01-012024-09-300001409269vero:RangeFourMember2024-09-300001409269vero:RangeFourMember2024-01-012024-09-300001409269vero:RangeFiveMember2024-09-300001409269vero:RangeFiveMember2024-01-012024-09-300001409269country:US2024-07-012024-09-300001409269country:US2023-07-012023-09-300001409269country:US2024-01-012024-09-300001409269country:US2023-01-012023-09-300001409269us-gaap:NonUsMember2024-07-012024-09-300001409269us-gaap:NonUsMember2023-07-012023-09-300001409269us-gaap:NonUsMember2024-01-012024-09-300001409269us-gaap:NonUsMember2023-01-012023-09-300001409269country:US2024-07-012024-09-300001409269country:US2023-07-012023-09-300001409269country:US2024-01-012024-09-300001409269country:US2023-01-012023-09-300001409269us-gaap:NonUsMember2023-12-310001409269vero:SystemMember2024-01-012024-09-300001409269vero:SystemMember2024-07-012024-09-300001409269vero:SystemMember2023-07-012023-09-300001409269vero:SystemMember2023-01-012023-09-300001409269us-gaap:ProductMember2024-07-012024-09-300001409269us-gaap:ProductMember2023-07-012023-09-300001409269us-gaap:ProductMember2023-01-012023-09-300001409269us-gaap:ServiceMember2024-07-012024-09-300001409269us-gaap:ServiceMember2023-07-012023-09-300001409269us-gaap:ServiceMember2024-01-012024-09-300001409269us-gaap:ServiceMember2023-01-012023-09-300001409269vero:SeniorOfficerMembervero:TechnicalbiomedCoLtdTbcMember2018-01-010001409269vero:TechnicalbiomedCoLtdTbcMember2020-01-012020-12-310001409269vero:SeniorOfficerMembervero:VenusConceptSingaporePteLtdVenusSingaporeMember2021-01-010001409269vero:VenusConceptSingaporePteLtdVenusSingaporeMember2024-01-012024-09-300001409269vero:VenusConceptSingaporePteLtdVenusSingaporeMember2023-01-012023-09-300001409269vero:BridgeFinancingMembervero:MadrynNoteholdersMemberus-gaap:SubsequentEventMember2024-11-012024-11-010001409269vero:MSLPNoteMember2024-01-012024-09-300001409269vero:MadrynLongTermDebtAndConvertibleNotesMember2024-01-012024-09-300001409269vero:SecuredSubordinatedConvertibleNotesMember2024-01-012024-09-300001409269vero:The2024NotesMember2024-01-012024-09-30 Table of Contents UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, DC 20549 FORM 10-Q (Mark One) ☒ QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934 ☐ For the quarterly period ended September 30, 2024 ☐ OR ☐ ☐ TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934 ☐ For the transition period from _____ to _____ Commission File Number: 001-38238 Venus Concept Inc. (Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter) Delaware 06-1681204 (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization) (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.) 235 Yorkland Blvd., Suite 900 Toronto, Ontario M2J 4Y8 (877) 848-8430 (Address including zip code, and telephone number including area code, of registrant's principal executive offices) ☐ Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act: ☐ Title of each class ☐ Trading Symbol ☐ Name of each exchange on which registered Common Stock, \$0.0001A par value per share ☐ VERO ☐ The Nasdaq Capital Market ☐ Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. ☐ Yes ☐ No ☐ ☐ Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically every Interactive Data File required to be submitted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (A 232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit such files). ☐ Yes ☐ No ☐ ☐ Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, smaller reporting company, or an emerging growth company. See the definitions of ☐ large accelerated filer, ☐ accelerated filer, ☐ non-accelerated filer, ☐ smaller reporting company, ☐ and ☐ emerging growth company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. ☐ Large

\$ (300,934) \$ 520 \$ 10,62 \$ \$ Preferred Shares \$ Common Stock \$ 2022 Private Placement Shares' Equity (Deficit) Balance \$ January 1, 2023 \$ 3,185,000 \$ 5,161,374 \$ 29 \$ 232,169 \$ (224,105) \$ 645 \$ 8,738 Restricted share units vested \$ 22,000 \$ 0 \$ \$ Issuance of common stock \$ 224,378 \$ 1 \$ 744 \$ Adoption of ASC 326 \$ \$ \$ Issuance of common stock \$ (548) \$ (548) Net loss \$ Company \$ \$ \$ (9,657) \$ (9,657) Net income \$ non-controlling interest \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ 34 \$ 34 Stock-based compensation \$ \$ \$ \$ 481 \$ 481 \$ 481 Balance \$ March 31, 2023 \$ 3,185,000 \$ 5,407,752 \$ 30 \$ 233,394 \$ (234,310) \$ 679 \$ (207) 2023 Private Placement shares, net of costs \$ 280,899 \$ Beneficial conversion feature \$ 1,206 \$ 1,206 \$ 427 \$ 427 \$ 427 Issuance of common stock \$ 118,729 \$ 71 \$ 71 Net loss \$ Company \$ 88 \$ Dividends from subsidiaries \$ (7,409) \$ (7,409) Net loss \$ non-controlling interest \$ (87) \$ (87) Stock-based compensation \$ 369 \$ 369 Balance \$ June 30, 2023 \$ 3,185,000 \$ 280,899 \$ 5,526,481 \$ 30 \$ 235,467 \$ (241,719) \$ 680 \$ (5,542) Restricted share units vested \$ 2,668 \$ 2,668 \$ 2023 Private Placement shares, net of costs \$ 792,398 \$ 1,524 \$ 1,524 Beneficial conversion feature \$ 9,068 \$ (9,068) Net income \$ non-controlling interest \$ 1,232 \$ 1,232 Net loss \$ Company \$ 112 \$ 112 Stock-based compensation \$ 364 \$ 364 Balance \$ September 30, 2023 \$ 3,185,000 \$ 1,073,297 \$ 5,529,149 \$ 30 \$ 238,587 \$ (250,787) \$ 792 \$ (11,378) *

Presented as \$0 due to rounding. A The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements. A 5 Table of Contents A VENUS CONCEPT INC. A Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (Unaudited) (in thousands) A A Nine Months Ended September 30, A A 2024 A 2023 CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES: A A A Net loss \$ (38,955) A (\$25,900) Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities: A A A Depreciation and amortization A 2,924 A 3,042 Stock-based compensation A 817 A 1,214 Provision for expected credit losses A 869 A 1,263 Provision for inventory obsolescence A 950 A 760 Finance expenses and accretion A 4,150 A 1,310 Deferred tax expense (recovery) A (275) A 14 Loss on sale of subsidiary A \$ 77 A Loss on extinguishment of debt A 11,355 A Loss (gain) on disposal of property and equipment A 2 A (1) Changes in operating assets and liabilities: A Accounts receivable short-term and long-term A 9,914 A 11,146 Inventories A 3,218 A (246) Prepaid expenses A 296 A 527 Advances to suppliers A 1,096 A 128 Other current assets A 712 A 1,268 Operating right-of-use assets, net A 926 A 1,215 Other long-term assets A (281) A (380) Trade payables A (1,607) A (913) Accrued expenses and other current liabilities A (1,583) A (4,483) Current operating lease liabilities A (183) A (292) Severance pay funds A 47 A 148 Unearned interest income A (718) A (960) Long-term operating lease liabilities A (829) A (917) Other long-term liabilities A (204) A (105) Net cash used in operating activities A (7,259) A (12,085) CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES: A Purchases of property and equipment A (43) A (89) Net cash used in investing activities A (43) A (89) CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES: A Proceeds from issuance of common stock A 10 A 1,109 2023 Multi-Tranche Private Placement, net of costs of \$491 A 4,509 A 2024 Registered Direct Offering shares and warrants, net of costs of \$222 A 976 A Dividends from subsidiaries paid to non-controlling interest A (126) A (87) Proceeds from Short-Term Bridge Financing from Madryn, net of costs of \$310 A 3,928 A 2024 Convertible Notes issued to EW, net of costs of \$393 A 1,607 A Net cash provided by financing activities A 6,395 A 5,531 NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AND RESTRICTED CASH A (907) A (6,643) CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AND RESTRICTED CASH \$ Beginning of period A 5,396 A 11,569 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AND RESTRICTED CASH \$ End of period A 4,489 A 4,926 SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION: A A A Cash paid for income taxes A \$ 98 A \$ 90 Cash paid for interest A 1,633 A 3,356 A The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements. A 6 Table of Contents A VENUS CONCEPT INC. Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited) (in thousands, unless otherwise noted, except share and per share data) A 1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS A Venus Concept Inc. is a global medical technology company that develops, commercializes, and sells minimally invasive and non-invasive medical aesthetic and hair restoration technologies and related services. The Company's systems have been designed on cost-effective, proprietary and flexible platforms that enable it to expand beyond the aesthetic industry's traditional markets of dermatology and plastic surgery, and into non-traditional markets, including family and general practitioners and aesthetic medical spas. The Company was incorporated in the state of Delaware on November 22, 2002. In these notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements, the "Company," "Venus Concept," "our," "we," "state" refer to Venus Concept Inc. and its subsidiaries on a consolidated basis. A Review of Strategic Alternatives A On January 24, 2024, the Company announced that the Board of Directors of the Company (the "Board") is evaluating potential strategic alternatives to maximize shareholder value. As part of the process, the Board is considering a full range of strategic alternatives, which may include one or more financings, mergers, reverse mergers, other business combinations, sales of assets, licensings or other transactions. A There can be no assurance that the evaluation of strategic alternatives will result in any transaction, nor can there be any assurance regarding any transaction's timing or ultimate outcome. The Company has not set a timetable for completion of the process and does not intend to disclose developments related to the process unless and until the Company executes a definitive agreement with respect thereto, or the Board otherwise determines that further disclosure is appropriate or required. A Going Concern A The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates the realization of assets and the satisfaction of liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future, and, as such, the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts or amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue in existence. A The Company has had recurring net operating losses and negative cash flows from operations. As of September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the Company had an accumulated deficit of \$300,934 and \$261,903, respectively, though, the Company was in compliance with all required covenants as of September 30, 2024, and December 31, 2023. The Company's recurring losses from operations and negative cash flows raise substantial doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern within 12 months from the date that the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements are issued. The global economy, including the financial and credit markets, has recently experienced extreme volatility and disruptions, including increasing inflation rates, rising interest rates, foreign currency impacts, declines in consumer confidence, and declines in economic growth. All these factors point to uncertainty about economic stability, and the severity and duration of these conditions on our business cannot be predicted, and the Company cannot assure that it will remain in compliance with the financial covenants contained within its credit facilities. A In order to continue its operations, the Company must achieve profitable operations and/or obtain additional equity or debt financing. Until the Company achieves profitability, management plans to fund its operations and capital expenditures with cash on hand, borrowings, and issuance of capital stock. A Until the Company generates revenue at a level to support its cost structure, the Company expects to continue to incur substantial operating losses and net cash outflows from operating activities. A Given the economic uncertainty in U.S. and international markets, the Company cannot anticipate the extent to which the current financial market conditions will continue to adversely impact the Company's business and the Company may need additional capital to fund its future operations and to access the capital markets sooner than planned. There can be no assurance that the Company will be successful in raising additional capital or that such capital, if available, will be on terms that are acceptable to the Company. If the Company is unable to raise sufficient additional capital, it may be compelled to reduce the scope of its operations and planned capital expenditures or sell certain assets, including intellectual property assets. These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts or amounts and classification of liabilities that might result from the uncertainty. Such adjustments could be material. A The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates the realization of assets and the satisfaction of liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future, and, as such, the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts or amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue in existence. A 7 Table of Contents A 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES A Basis of Presentation A The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States (often referred to as GAAP) and with the instructions to Form 10-Q and Article 10 of Regulation S-X. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information and footnotes required by U.S. GAAP for complete financial statements. These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited consolidated financial statements included in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") on April 1, 2024. In the opinion of management, all adjustments (consisting only of normal recurring adjustments) considered necessary for fair presentation have been included. Operating results for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the year ending December 31, 2024. For further information, refer to the consolidated financial statements and footnotes thereto included in Item 8 of the Company's most recent Annual Report on Form 10-K. A The preparation of these condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting periods. Actual results could differ materially from those estimates. The Company assessed certain accounting matters that generally require consideration of forecasted financial information in context with the information reasonably available to the Company as of September 30, 2024 and through the date of this report filing. The accounting matters assessed included, but were not limited to, the allowance for expected credit losses and the carrying value of intangible and long-lived assets. A Amounts reported in thousands within this report are computed based on the amounts in U.S. dollars. As a result, the sum of the components reported in thousands may not equal the total amount reported in thousands due to rounding. Certain columns and rows within tables may not add due to the use of rounded numbers. Percentages presented are calculated from the underlying numbers in dollars. A Accounting Policies A The accounting policies the Company follows are set forth in the Company's audited consolidated financial statements for fiscal year 2023. For further information, refer to the consolidated financial statements and footnotes thereto included in Item 8 of the Company's most recent Annual Report on Form 10-K. There have been no material changes to these accounting policies. A Recently Adopted Accounting Standards A In August 2020, the FASB issued ASU No. 2020-06A (often referred to as ASU 2020-06A). Debt with Conversion and Other Options (Subtopic 470-20) and Derivatives and Hedging Contracts in Entity's Own Equity (Subtopic 815-40). ASU 2020-06A reduces the number of accounting models for convertible debt instruments by eliminating the cash conversion and beneficial conversion models. The diluted net income per share calculation for convertible instruments will require the Company to use the if-converted method. For contracts in an entity's own equity, the type of contracts primarily affected by this update are freestanding and embedded features that are accounted for as derivatives under the current guidance due to a failure to meet the settlement conditions of the derivative scope exception. This update simplifies the related settlement assessment by removing the requirements to (i) consider whether the contract would be settled in registered shares, (ii) consider whether collateral is required to be posted, and (iii) assess shareholder rights. ASU 2020-06A is effective for the Company on January 1, 2024, with early adoption permitted. ASU No. 2020-06A can be adopted on either a fully retrospective or modified retrospective basis. On January 1, 2024, the adoption of ASU 2020-06A did not have a material impact on the Company's condensed consolidated financial statements or disclosures. A Recently Issued Accounting Standards Not Yet Adopted A In October 2023, the FASB issued ASU No. 2023-06 ("ASU 2023-06") Disclosure Improvements: Codification Amendments in Response to the SEC's Disclosure Update and Simplification Initiative. This ASU was issued to clarify or improve disclosure and presentation requirements of a variety of topics, which will allow users to more easily compare entities subject to the SEC's existing disclosures with those entities that were not previously subject to the requirements, and align the requirements in the FASB accounting standard codification with the SEC's regulations. The ASU will become effective prospectively on the earlier of the date on which the SEC removes its disclosure requirements for the related disclosure or June 30, 2027. A The Company is currently evaluating the provisions of the amendments and the impact on its future consolidated statements. A In November 2023, the FASB issued ASU No. 2023-07 ("ASU 2023-07") Segment Reporting (Topic 280): Improvements to Reportable Segment Disclosures. The new standard requires the disclosure of the Company's Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM), expanded incremental line-item disclosures of significant segment expenses used by the CODM for decision-making, and the inclusion of previous annual only segment disclosure requirements on a quarterly basis. This ASU must be applied on a retrospective basis to all prior periods presented in the financial statements. This pronouncement is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2023, and interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2024. The Company is currently assessing the impact of applying this guidance. A In December 2023, the FASB issued ASU No. 2023-09 ("ASU 2023-09") Income Taxes (Topic 740): Improvements to

[illegible]

minimum liquidity requirements under the MSLP Loan Agreement are waived through August 30, 2024, and (ii) permit Venus USA to apply the August 8, 2024 cash interest payment due to the respective outstanding principal balance of each Note. Á On August 30, 2024, the Loan Parties entered into a consent agreement with the Lenders which granted relief under the MSLP Loan Agreement, such that (i) certain minimum liquidity requirements under the MSLP Loan Agreement are waived through September 30, 2024, and (ii) permit Venus USA to apply the September 8, 2024 cash interest payment due to the respective outstanding principal balance of each Note. Á On September 26, 2024, the Company entered into an Exchange Agreement,Á by and among the Company, Venus USA, and Madryn (the "Second 2024 Exchange Agreement") whereby the Company exchanged \$17,662 of the balance outstanding under the MSLP Loan Agreement for \$2,662 in aggregate principal amount outstanding under the MSLP Loan Agreement and 203,583 shares of Series Y Convertible Preferred Stock.Á As part of the extinguishment of principal, the Company recognized a \$0.5Á million non-cash loss. Also, on September 26, 2024 the Loan Parties entered into a Third Loan Amendment which, among other things, (i) modify the October 2024 interest payment to be payable-in-kind, (ii) delete the net loss covenant, and (iii) grant relief from minimum liquidity requirements. Á As of September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the Company was in compliance with all required covenants. Á The scheduled payments, inclusive of principal and estimated interest, on the outstanding borrowings as of September 30, 2024 are as follows: Á Á Á Á As of September 30, 2024 Á 2024 Á \$ 238 Á 2025 Á 2 Á 2,679 Á Total Á \$ 2,917 Á Á Á 11. MADRYN DEBT AND CONVERTIBLE NOTES Á Convertible Notes Á On October 11, 2016, Venus Ltd.Á entered into a credit agreement as a guarantor with Madryn, as amended (the Madryn Credit Agreement), pursuant to which Madryn agreed to make certain loans to certain of Venus Concepts subsidiaries. Á On December 9, 2020, contemporaneously with the MSLP Loan Agreement (Note 10), the Company and its subsidiaries, Venus USA, VenusÁ Ltd.,Á Venus Canada, and the Madryn Noteholders (as defined below), entered into a securities exchange agreement (the "Exchange Agreement")Á dated as of December 8, 2020, pursuant to which the Company on December 9, 2020 (i) repaidÁ \$42.5 millionÁ aggregate principal amount owed under the MadrynÁ CreditÁ Agreement, and (ii) issuedÁ toÁ Madryn Health Partners (Cayman Master), LP and Madryn Health Partners, LP (together, the "Madryn Noteholders") secured subordinatedÁ convertible notes in the aggregate principal amount of \$26.7 million (the "Notes"). The Madryn Credit Agreement was terminated effective December 9, 2020 upon the funding and closing of the MSLP Loan and the issuance of the Notes. Á On October 4, 2023,Á the Company entered into a securities exchange agreement (the "2023 Exchange Agreement") with the Madryn Noteholders. Pursuant to the 2023 Exchange Agreement, theÁ Madryn Noteholders agreed to exchange (the "Exchange") \$26.695 millionÁ in aggregate principal amount of outstanding secured convertible notes of the Company for (i) secured subordinated convertible notes in aggregate principal amount of \$22.792 millionÁ (the New Convertible Notes)Á and (ii) 248,755 shares of newly-created convertible preferred stock of the Company, par value \$0.0001 per share designated as "Series X Convertible Preferred Stock" (the "Series X Preferred Stock"). The Series X Preferred Stock is priced at \$20.10 per share, being equal to the "Minimum Price" as set forth in Nasdaq ListingÁ Rule 5635(d), multiplied by ten. The New Convertible Notes accrue interest at a rate of 3-month adjusted term Secured Overnight Financing Rate (SOFR) plus 8.50% per annum. In the case of an event of default under the New Convertible Notes, the then-applicable interest rate will increase by four percent (4.00%) per annum. Interest is payable in kind in arrears on the last business day of each calendar quarter of each year after the original issuance date, beginning on December 31, 2023. The New Convertible Notes mature on December 9, 2025, unless earlier redeemed or converted. As part of the extinguishment of principal, the Company recognized a \$2.0 million loss. Á On May 24, 2024, as required by the 2024 Exchange Agreement (Note 10), the New Convertible Notes were amended to, among other things, align the covenant protections in favor of the Madryn Noteholders with the MSLP Loan Agreement, as amended by the MSLP Loan Amendment. Á As of September 30, 2024, the Company had approximately \$26.2Á million principal and interest of convertible notes outstanding that were issued pursuant to the 2024 Exchange Agreement. Á In connection with the New ConvertibleÁ Notes and Notes, the Company recognized interest expense of \$903Á and \$557Á during the three months ended September 30, 2024Á and Á2023, respectively, and recognized interest expense of \$2,598Á and \$1,631Á during the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The conversion feature, providing the Madryn Noteholders with a right to receive the Companys shares upon conversion of the New Convertible Notes and Notes, was qualified for a scope exception in ASCÁ 815-10-15Á and didÁ notÁ require bifurcation. The New Convertible Notes and Notes also contained embedded redemption features that provided multiple redemption alternatives. Certain redemption features provided the Madryn Noteholders with a right to receive cash and a variable number of shares upon change of control and an event of default (as defined in the New Notes andÁ Notes). The Company evaluated redemption upon change of control and an event of default under ASCÁ 815.Á Derivatives and Hedging, and determined that theseÁ twoÁ redemption features required bifurcation. These embedded derivatives were accounted for as liabilities at their estimated fair value as of the date of issuance, and then subsequently remeasured to fair value as of each balance sheet date, with the related remeasurement adjustment being recognized as a component of change in fair value of derivative liabilities in the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations. The Company determined the likelihood of an event of default and change of control as remote as of September 30, 2024, and December 31, 2023, therefore a nominal value was allocated to the underlying embedded derivative liabilities as of September 30, 2024, and December 31, 2023. Á The scheduled payments, inclusive of principal and interest, on the outstanding borrowings of the Notes and New Convertible NotesÁ as of September 30, 2024 are as follows: Á Á Á Á As of September 30, 2024 Á 2024 Á \$Á Á 2025 Á 1 Á Á 30,917Á Total Á \$30,917Á Á For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, the Company did not make any principal repayments. Á Bridge FinancingÁ On April 23, 2024, the CompanyÁ entered into a Loan and Security Agreement (the ÁLoan and Security Agreement), by and among Venus USA, (the ÁBridge Borrower), Venus Canada, Venus Ltd. (Venus Ltd.), together with the Company and Venus Canada, the Á2024 Guarantors,Á and together with the Bridge Borrower, the ÁBridge Financing Loan Parties), and each lender party thereto (collectively, the Á2024 Lenders) and Madryn Health Partners, LP, as administrative agent.Á Pursuant to the Loan and Security Agreement, the 2024 Lenders agreed to provide the Bridge Borrower with bridge financing in the form of a term loan in the original principal amount of \$2,238Á and one or more delayed draw term loans of up to an additional principal amount of \$2,762Á (the ÁBridge Financing). The Bridge Financing originally had a maturity date of May 26, 2024. Pursuant to the Loan and Security Agreement, each of the 2024 Guarantors, jointly and severally, guarantee, that the Obligations (as defined in the Loan and Security Agreement) will be performed and paid in full when due and payable. Á Borrowings under the Loan and Security Agreement will bear interest at a rate per annum equal to 12%, due at maturity. The Loan and Security Agreement also provides that all present and future indebtedness and the obligations of the Bridge Borrower to Madryn Health Partners, LP shall be secured by a priority security interest in all real and personal property collateral of the Bridge Financing Loan Parties. Á The Loan and Security Agreement contains customary representations, warranties and affirmative and negative covenants. In addition, the Loan and Security Agreement contains customary events of default that entitle Madryn Health Partners, LP to cause the Bridge Borrowers indebtedness under the Loan and Security Agreement to become immediately due and payable, and to exercise remedies against the Bridge Financing Loan Parties and the collateral securing the Bridge Financing. Under the Loan and Security Agreement, an event of default will occur if, among other things, any of the Bridge Financing Loan Parties fails to make payments under the Loan and Security Agreement, any of the Bridge Financing Loan Parties breaches any of the covenants under the Loan and Security Agreement, a Change of Control (as defined in the Loan and Security Agreement) occurs, any of the Bridge Financing Loan Parties, or its assets, become subject to certain legal proceedings, such as bankruptcy proceedings. Upon the occurrence and for the duration of an event of default, a default interest rate equal to 15.0% per annum will apply to all obligations owed under the Loan and Security Agreement. Á On May 24, 2024, as required by the 2024 Exchange Agreement (Note 10), the Loan and Security Agreement was amended to extend the maturity date from May 26, 2024 to June 7, 2024. On June 7, 2024, the Loan Parties entered into a Second Bridge Loan Amendment Agreement which further extended the maturity date of the Bridge Financing from June 7, 2024 to June 21, 2024. On June 21, 2024, the Bridge Financing Loan Parties entered into a Third Bridge Loan Amendment Agreement with the 2024 Lenders which further extended the maturity date of the Bridge Financing from June 21, 2024 to July 8, 2024. Á On July 8, 2024, the Bridge Financing Loan Parties entered into a Fourth Bridge Loan Amendment Agreement (the ÁFourth Bridge Loan Amendment). The Fourth Bridge Loan Amendment amended that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated April 23, 2024, among the Bridge Financing Loan Parties and the 2024 Lenders to extend the maturity date of the bridge loan from July 8, 2024 to August 2, 2024. Á On July 26, 2024, the 2024 Lenders agreed to provide the Bridge Borrower with a subsequent drawdown under the Loan and Security Agreement in the principal amount of \$1,000 (the ÁJuly Drawdown). Á The July Drawdown was fully funded on July 26, 2024. Á On July 29, 2024, the Bridge Financing Loan Parties entered into a Fifth Bridge Loan Amendment Agreement (the ÁFifth Bridge Loan Amendment). The Fifth Bridge Loan Amendment amended the Loan and Security Agreement to, among other things, (i) modify the availability period for subsequent drawdowns under the Bridge Financing from ten days to two days prior to the maturity date, (ii) increase the Delayed Draw Commitment, as defined in the Loan and Security Agreement, from \$2,762 to \$3,000, and (iii) extend the maturity date of the Bridge Financing from August 2, 2024 to August 30, 2024. Á On August 30, 2024 the Bridge Financing Loan Parties entered into a Sixth Bridge Loan Amendment Agreement which extended the maturity date of the Bridge Financing from August 30, 2024 to September 30, 2024. Á On September 11, 2024, the 2024 Lenders agreed to provide the Bridge Borrower with a subsequent drawdown under the Loan and Security Agreement in the principal amount of \$1,000, which was fully funded on September 11, 2024. Á Á On September 26, 2024, the Bridge Financing Loan Parties entered into a Seventh Bridge Loan Amendment Agreement which extended the maturity date of the Bridge Financing from September 30, 2024 to October 31, 2024. Á The scheduled payments, inclusive of principal and interest of \$4.4Á million will be paid at maturity. Á For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, the Company did notÁ make any principal payments. Á Á 14 Table of Contents Á Á 12. CREDIT FACILITY Á On August 29, 2018, Venus Ltd. entered into an Amended and Restated Loan Agreement as a guarantor with CNB, as amended on March 20, 2020, December 9, 2020 and August 26, 2021 (the ÁCNB Loan Agreement), pursuant to which CNB agreed to make certain loans and other financial accommodations to certain of Venus Ltd.Ás subsidiaries to be used to finance working capital requirements. In connection with the CNB Loan Agreement, Venus Ltd. also entered into a guaranty agreement with CNB dated as of August 29, 2018, as amended on March 20, 2020, December 9, 2020 and August 26, 2021 (the ÁCNB Guaranty), pursuant to which Venus Ltd. agreed to guaranty the obligations of its subsidiaries under the CNB Loan Agreement. On March 20, 2020, the Company also entered into a Security Agreement with CNB (the ÁCNB Security Agreement), as amended on December 9, 2020 and August 26, 2021, pursuant to which it agreed to grant CNB a security interest in substantially all of our assets to secure the obligations under the CNB Loan Agreement. Á OnÁ August 26, 2021,Á the Company, Venus USA and Venus Canada entered into a Fourth Amended and Restated Loan Agreement (the ÁAmended CNB Loan Agreement) with CNB, pursuant to which, among other things, (i) the maximum principal amount the revolving credit facility was reduced from \$10,000Á to \$5,000Á at the LIBORÁ 30-Day rate plusÁ 3.25%, subject to a minimum LIBOR rate floor ofÁ 0.50%, and (ii) beginningÁ December 10, 2021,Á the cash deposit requirement was reduced from \$3,000Á to \$1,500, to be maintained with CNB at all times during the term of the Amended CNB Loan Agreement. In connection with the Amended CNB Loan Agreement, the Company, Venus USA and Venus Canada issued a promissory note dated August 26, 2021, in favor of CNB (the ÁCNB Note)Á in the amount of \$5,000Á with a maturity date ofÁ July 24, 2023Á and the obligations of the Company pursuant to certain of the Companys outstanding promissory notes were reaffirmed as subordinated to the indebtedness of the Company owing to CNB pursuant to a Supplement to Subordination of Debt Agreements dated as of August 26, 2021Á by and among Madryn Health Partners, LP, Madryn Health Partners (Cayman Master), LP, the Company and CNB. The CNB Note andÁ Amended CNB Loan AgreementÁ expired at its maturity date. Á Á As ofÁ the expiration of the credit facility,Á the Company was in compliance with all required covenants.Á Á An event of default under this agreement prior to expiration in July 2023 would have causedÁ a default under the MSLP Loan (see Note 10). Á Á 15 Table of Contents Á Á 13.Á EW CONVERTIBLE NOTES Á On January 18, 2024, the Company, Venus USA, Venus Canada and Venus Ltd. (the ÁGuarantors) entered into a Note Purchase and Registration Rights Agreement (the ÁNote Purchase Agreement) with EW Healthcare Partners, L.P. (ÁEWÁ) and EW Healthcare Partners-A, L.P. (ÁEW-A,Á and together with EW, the ÁEW Investors). Pursuant to the Note Purchase Agreement, the Company issued and sold to the EW Investors \$2.0 million in aggregate principal amount of secured subordinated convertible notes (the Á2024 Notes"). Á The 2024 Notes accrue interest at a rate equal to the 90-day adjusted term Secured Overnight Financing Rate (SOFR) plus 8.50% per annum;Á provided, however,Á that if there is an Event of Default (as defined below), the then-applicable interest rate will increase by 4.00% per annum. Interest is payable in kind in arrears on the last business day of each calendar quarter of each year after the original issuance date, beginning on March 31, 2024. The 2024 Notes mature on December 9, 2025, unless earlier redeemed or converted, at which time all outstanding principal and interest is payable in cash, except as described below. Á At any time prior to the maturity date, a holder may convert the 2024 Notes at their option into shares of common stock at the then-applicable conversion rate. The initial conversion rate is 799.3605 shares of common stock per one-thousandÁ principal amount of 2024 Notes, which represents an initial conversion price of approximately \$1.251 per share of common stock.Á The conversion rate is subject to customary anti-dilution adjustments. The 2024 Notes are redeemable, in whole and not in part, at the Companys option at any time, at a redemption price equal to the principal amount of the 2024 Notes to be redeemed, plus accrued and unpaid interest, if any, to, the redemption date, plus a redemption premium. The Companys redemption option is subject to satisfaction of the conditions set forth in the 2024 Notes, including that a registration statement covering the resale of the shares of common stock issuable upon conversion of the 2024 Notes is effective and available for use. Á The 2024 Notes have customary provisions relating to the occurrence of ÁEvents of Default,Á as defined in the 2024 Notes.Á If an Event of Default occurs, then the EW Investors may, subject to the terms of the CNB Subordination Agreement (as defined below), (i) declare the outstanding principal amount of the 2024 Notes, all accrued and unpaid interest and all other amounts owing under the 2024 Notes and other transaction documents entered into in connection therewith to be immediately become due and payable, without any further action or notice by any person, and (ii) exercise all rights and remedies available to them under the 2024 Notes, the EW Security Agreement (as defined below) and any other document entered into in connection with the foregoing. The 2024 Notes constitute the Companys secured, subordinated obligations and are (i) equal in right of payment with the Companys existing and future senior unsecured indebtedness; (ii) senior in right of payment to the Companys existing and future indebtedness that is expressly subordinated to the 2024 Notes; and (iii) subordinated to the Companys existing secured indebtedness in a manner consistent with the Existing Subordination Agreements (as defined below). Á On January 18, 2024, the Company and the Guarantors entered into a Guaranty and Security AgreementÁ (the ÁEW Security Agreement) with EW, as collateral agent. Pursuant to the EW Security Agreement, the Guarantors jointly and severally guaranteed to the EW Investors the prompt payment of all outstanding amounts under the 2024 Notes when due. The Guarantors also granted to the EW Investors a security interest in substantially all of their assets to secure the obligations under the 2024 Notes. Á Pursuant to the EW Security Agreement, during the continuance of an Event of Default under the 2024 Notes, if the Company is unable to repay all outstanding amounts under the 2024 Notes, the EW Investors may, subject to the terms of the CNB Subordination Agreement (as defined below), foreclose on the collateral to collateralize such indebtedness. Any such foreclosure could significantly affect the Companys ability to operate its business. Á The EW Security Agreement contains various covenants that limit the Companys ability to engage in specified types of transactions. Subject to limited exceptions, these covenants include restrictions on the Companys ability, to incur, create or permit to exist additional indebtedness, or liens, and to make certain changes to its ownership structure, in each case without the InvestorÁs consent. Á On January 18, 2024, the Company and the Guarantors entered into a Subordination of Debt Agreement (the ÁCNB Subordination Agreement) with CNB and the EW Investors. The CNB Subordination Agreement provides that the 2024 Notes are subordinated to the Companys existing secured indebtedness with CNB, in a manner consistent with the subordination of the Secured Subordinated Convertible Notes, dated October 4, 2023 (the ÁMadryn Notes), issued to Madryn pursuant to those certain existing Subordination of Debt Agreements, dated as of December 8, 2020 entered into by the Company and the Guarantors, CNB, and Madryn (the ÁExisting Subordination Agreements). The 2024 Notes and the Madryn Notes are secured by the same collateral, except that the 2024 Notes also receive a first priority perfected security interest and lien on the Companys right to receive certain amounts from the Internal Revenue Service in respect of certain employee retention credits claimed by the Company (defined in the Notes as the ÁERC Claim). Á Á As of September 30, 2024, the Company had approximately \$2.2Á million principal and interest of the 2024 convertible notes outstanding that were issued pursuant to the Note Purchase Agreement (as definedÁ below). Á In connection with the 2024 Notes, the Company recognized interest expense of \$74Á and \$0.2Á millionÁ during the three and nineÁ months ended September 30, 2024, respectively. The 2024 Notes contained a conversion option, redemption right upon an event of default, change of control scenario, and interest rate penalty upon an event of default which were evaluated under ASCÁ 815.Á Derivatives and Hedging, and determined that theseÁ features required bifurcation. These embedded derivatives were accounted for as liabilities at their estimated fair value as of the date of issuance, and then subsequently remeasured to fair value as of each balance sheet date, with the related remeasurement adjustment being recognized as a component of change in fair value of derivative liabilities in the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations. The fair value of the embedded derivative liability at issuance and as of September 30, 2024

were the \$0.9Å million and \$0.3Å million, respectively. Å As of September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the Company was in compliance with all required covenants. Å The scheduled payments, inclusive of principal and interest, on the outstanding borrowings as of September 30, 2024 are as follows: Å Å Å As of September 30, 2024 Å 2024 Å \$Å€ Å 2025 Å 2,590Å Total Å 2,590Å Å For the three and nineÅ months ended September 30, 2024, the Company did not makeÅ any principal repayments. Å 16 Table of Contents Å Å 14. COMMON STOCK RESERVED FOR ISSUANCE Å The Company is required to reserve and keep available out of its authorized but unissued shares of common stock a number of shares sufficient to affect the exercise of all classes of preferred stock, convertible promissory notes, options granted and available for grant under the incentive plans and warrants to purchase common stock. Å Å Å September 30, 2024 Å Å December 31, 2023 Å Outstanding common stock warrants Å Å 1,936,920 Å Å Å 1,061,930 Å Outstanding stock options and RSUs Å Å 993,327 Å Å Å 981,834 Å Preferred shares Å Å 86,294,014 Å Å Å 8,889,221 Å Shares reserved for conversion of future voting preferred share issuance Å Å 5,596,273 Å Å Å 5,844,213 Å Shares reserved for future option grants and RSUs Å Å 308,878 Å Å Å 99,580 Å Shares reserved for Lincoln Park Å Å Å Å Å 711,180 Å Shares reserved for Madryn Noteholders Å Å 1,300,000 Å Å Å 1,300,000 Å Shares reserved for EW Noteholders Å Å 2,100,000 Å Å Å Å Å Å Total common stock reserved for issuance Å Å 98,529,412 Å Å Å 18,887,958 Å Å Å 15. STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY Å Common Stock Å The CompanyÅ™'s common stock confers upon its holders the following rights: Å Å Å Å The right to participate and vote in the CompanyÅ™'s stockholder meetings, whether annual or special. Each share will entitle its holder, when attending and participating in the voting in person or via proxy, to one vote; Å Å Å Å The right to a share in the distribution of dividends, whether in cash or in the form of bonus shares, the distribution of assets or any other distribution pro rata to the par value of the shares held by them; and Å Å Å Å The right to a share in the distribution of the CompanyÅ™'s excess assets upon liquidation pro rata to the par value of the shares held by them. Å Reverse Stock Split Å At the annual and special meeting of the CompanyÅ™'s shareholders held onÅ May 10, 2023,Å the CompanyÅ™'s shareholders granted the CompanyÅ™'s Board of Directors discretionary authority to implement theÅ Reverse Stock SplitÅ and to fixÅ the specific consolidation ratio within a range ofÅ one-for-fiveÅ (1-for-5) to one-for-fifteenÅ (1-for-15).Å OnÅ May 11, 2023,Å the Company filed an amendment to the CompanyÅ™'s Certificate of Incorporation to implement the Reverse Stock Split based on Å one-for-fifteenÅ (1-for-15) consolidation ratio.Å The CompanyÅ™'s common shares began trading on the Nasdaq Capital Market on a reverseÅ split-adjusted basis under the CompanyÅ™'s existing trade symbol Å€€VEROÅ€ at the opening of the market onÅ May 12, 2023. Å Equity Purchase Agreement with Lincoln Park Å On June 16, 2020, the Company entered into a purchase agreement (the Å€€Equity Purchase AgreementÅ€) with Lincoln ParkÅ Capital Fund LLC (Å€€Lincoln ParkÅ€), which provides that, upon the terms and subject to the conditions and limitations set forth therein, the Company may sell to Lincoln Park up to \$31,000 worth of shares of its common stock, par value \$0.0001Å per share, pursuant to its shelf registration statement. The purchase price of shares of common stock related to a future sale will be based on the then prevailing market prices of such shares at the time of sales as described in the Equity Purchase Agreement. The aggregate number of shares that the Company can sell to Lincoln Park under the Equity Purchase Agreement may in no case exceed 517,560Å shares (subject to adjustment) of common stock (which is equal to approximately 19.99% of the shares of the common stock outstanding immediately prior to the execution of the Equity Purchase Agreement) (the Å€€Exchange CapÅ€), unless (i) stockholder approval is obtained to issue shares above the Exchange Cap, in which case the Exchange Cap will no longer apply, or (ii) with Equity Purchase Agreement equals or exceeds \$59.6325Å per share (subject to adjustment) (which represents the minimum price, as defined under Nasdaq Stock Market LLC ("Nasdaq") Listing Rule 5635(d), on the Nasdaq Global Market immediately preceding the signing of the Equity Purchase Agreement, such that the transactions contemplated by the Equity Purchase Agreement are exempt from the Exchange Cap limitation under applicable Nasdaq rules). Also, at no time may Lincoln Park (together with its affiliates) beneficially own more than 9.99% of the CompanyÅ™'s issued and outstanding common stock. Concurrently with entering into the Equity Purchase Agreement, the Company also entered into a registration rights agreement with Lincoln Park, pursuant to which it agreed to provide Lincoln Park with certain registration rights related to the shares of common stock issued under the Equity Purchase Agreement (the Å€€Registration Rights AgreementÅ€). Å From commencement to expiry on July 1, 2022, the Company issued and sold to Lincoln Park 229,139Å shares of its common stock at an average price of \$40.50Å per share, and 13,971Å of these shares were issued to Lincoln Park as a commitment fee in connection with entering into the Equity Purchase Agreement (the Å€€Commitment SharesÅ€). The total value of the Commitment Shares of \$620 together with the issuance costs of \$123 were recorded as deferred issuance costs in the consolidated balance sheet at inception and wereÅ amortized into consolidated statements of stockholders' equityÅ proportionally based on proceeds received duringÅ the term of the Equity Purchase Agreement.Å In 2022, the Company issued 26,666Å shares of its common stock and the proceeds from common stock issuances as of December 31, 2022Å were \$272, with no issuance costs. The proceeds in the amount of \$272Å were recorded in the condensed consolidated statements of cash flows as net cash proceeds from issuance of common stock.Å The Equity Purchase Agreement expired on July 1, 2022, and was replaced with the 2022 LPC PurchaseÅ Agreement discussed below. Å 2022 LPC Purchase Agreement with Lincoln Park Å On July 12, 2022, the Company entered into a purchase agreement (the Å€€2022 LPC Purchase AgreementÅ€) with Lincoln Park,Å as the Equity Purchase Agreement expired on July 1, 2022. The 2022 LPC Purchase Agreement provides that, upon the terms and subject to the conditions and limitations set forth therein, the Company may sell to Lincoln Park up to \$11,000 of shares (the Å€€Purchase SharesÅ€) of its common stock, par value \$0.0001Å per share. Concurrently with entering into the 2022 LPC Purchase Agreement, the Company also entered into a registration rights agreement (the Å€€2022 LPC Registration Rights AgreementÅ€) with Lincoln Park, pursuant to which it agreed to provide Lincoln Park with certain registration rights related to the shares issued under the 2022 LPC Purchase Agreement.Å The aggregate number of shares that the Company can issue to Lincoln Park under the 2022 LPC Purchase Agreement may not exceed 858,224Å shares of common stock, which is equal to 19.99% of the shares of common stock outstanding immediately prior to the execution of the 2022 LPC Purchase Agreement (the Å€€2022 Exchange CapÅ€), unless (i) stockholder approval is obtained to issue shares of common stock in excess of the 2022 Exchange Cap, in which case the 2022 Exchange Cap will no longer apply, or (ii) the average price of all applicable sales of common stock to Lincoln Park under the 2022 LPC Purchase Agreement equals or exceeds the lower of (i) the Nasdaq official closing price immediately preceding the execution of the 2022 LPC Purchase Agreement or (ii) the arithmetic average of the five Nasdaq official closing prices for the common stock immediately preceding the execution of the 2022 LPC Purchase Agreement, plus an incremental amount to take into account the issuance of the Commitment Shares to Lincoln Park under the 2022 LPC Purchase Agreement, such that the transactions contemplated by the 2022 LPC Purchase Agreement are exempt from the 2022 Exchange Cap limitation under applicable Nasdaq rules. In all instances, the Company may not sell shares of its common stock to Lincoln Park under the 2022 LPC Purchase Agreement if it would result in Lincoln Park beneficially owning more than 9.99% of the outstanding shares of common stock. Upon execution of the 2022 LPC Purchase Agreement, the Company issued 45,701Å shares of common stock to Lincoln Park as a commitment fee in connection with entering into the 2022 LPC Purchase Agreement at the total amount of \$330. Through December 31, 2023Å the Company issued an additional 776,452Å shares of common stock to Lincoln Park at anÅ average price of \$3.966Å per share forÅ a total value of \$3,080. During the nine months ended September 30, 2024, the Company issued an additional 8,333Å shares of common stock to Lincoln Park at an average price of \$1.16Å per share, for a total value of \$10. The 2022 LPC Purchase Agreement expiredÅ on August 1, 2024. Å 17 Table of Contents Å The 2022 Private Placement InÅ November 2022, weÅ entered into a securities purchase agreement with certain investors (collectively, the "2022 Investors") pursuant to which the Company issued and sold to the 2022 Investors an aggregate of 116,668 shares of common stock, par value \$0.0001 per share, and 3,185,000 shares of voting convertible preferred stock, par value \$0.0001 per share (the "Voting Preferred Stock"), which are convertible into 2,123,443 shares of common stock upon receipt of a valid conversion notice from a 2022 Investor or at the option of the Company within 30 days following the occurrence of certain events (the "2022 Private Placement"). The 2022 Private Placement was completed on November 18, 2022. The gross proceeds from the securities sold in the 2022 Private Placement was \$6,720. The costs incurred with respect to the 2022 Private Placement totaled \$202 and were recorded as a reduction of the 2022 Private Placement proceeds in the consolidated statements of stockholders' equity.Å Å Voting Preferred Stock issued in November 2022 Å As noted above, in November 2022, the Company issued and sold to certain 2022 Investors an aggregate of 3,185,000 shares of Voting Preferred Stock. The terms of the Voting Preferred Stock are governed by a Certificate of Designation filed by the Company with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on November 17, 2022. The following is a summary of the material terms of the Voting Preferred Stock: Å Å Å Å Voting Rights.Å The Voting Preferred Stock votes with the common stock on an as-converted basis. Å Å Å Å Liquidation.Å Each share of Voting Preferred Stock carries a liquidation preference, senior to the common stock in an amount equal to the greater of (a) \$30.00 (being the issuance price) and (b) the amount that would be distributed in respect of such share of Voting Preferred Stock if it were converted into common stock and participated in such liquidating distribution with the other shares of common stock. Å Å Å Å Conversion.Å The Voting Preferred Stock will convert into shares of common stock on a one for 0.6667 basis (i) at the option of a 2022Å Investor upon delivery of a valid conversion notice to the Company or (ii) at the option of the Company within 30 days following the earlier to occur of (a) the date on which the volume-weighted average price of the common stock has been greater than or equal to \$18.75Å for 30 consecutive trading days and (b) the date on which the Company has reported two consecutive fiscal quarters of positive cash flow.Å Å Å Å Dividends. Each share of Voting Preferred Stock is entitled to participate in dividends and other non-liquidating distributions (if, as and when declared by the Board of the Company) on an as-converted basis, pari passu with the common stock. Å Å Å Å Redemption.Å The Voting Preferred Stock is not redeemable at the election of the Company or at the election of the holder. Å Å Å Å Maturity.Å The VotingÅ Preferred Stock shall be perpetual unless converted. Å The 2023 Multi-Tranche Private Placement Å In May 2023, we entered into a securities purchase agreement (the "2023 Multi-Tranche Private Placement Stock Purchase Agreement") with certain investors (collectively, the "2023 Investors") pursuant to which the Company may issue and sell to the 2023 Investors up to \$9,000,000 in shares (the "2023 Multi-Tranche Private Placement") of newly-created senior convertible preferred stock, par value \$0.0001 per share (the Å€€Senior Preferred StockÅ€), in multiple tranches from time to time until December 31, 2025, subject to a minimum aggregate purchase amount of \$0.5 millionÅ in each tranche.Å The initial sale in the 2023 Multi-Tranche Private Placement occurred on May 15, 2023, under which the Company sold the 2023 Investors 280,899 shares of Senior Preferred Stock for an aggregate purchase price of \$2.0 millionÅ (the "Initial Placement"). The Company used the proceeds of the Initial Placement, after the payment of transaction expenses, for general working capital purposes.Å The following is a summary of the material terms of the Senior Preferred Stock: Å Å Å Å Voting Rights.Å The Senior Preferred Stock has aggregate number of votes equal to theÅ product of (a) the quotient of (i) the aggregate purchase price paid under the Stock Purchase Agreement for all shares of Senior Preferred Stock issued and outstanding as of such time, Å divided byÅ (ii) the highest purchase price paid by a holder for a share of Senior Preferred Stock prior to or as of such time,Å multiplied byÅ (b) two. Such formula ensures that no share of senior preferred stock will ever have more than two votes per share, with such number of votes subject to reduction (but not increase) depending on the pricing of future sales of Senior Preferred Stock in the Private Placement. The Senior Preferred Stock votes with the CompanyÅ™'s common stock on all matters submitted to holders of common stock and does not vote as a separate class. Å Å Å Å Liquidation.Å Each share of Senior Preferred Stock carries a liquidation preference, senior to the common stock and Voting Preferred Stock, in an amount equal to the product of the Purchase Price for such share, multiplied by 2.50. Å Å Å Å Conversion.Å The Senior Preferred Stock will convert into shares of common stock on a one for 2.6667 basis at the option of (a) the investors at any time or (b) the Company within 30 days following the date on which the 30-day volume-weighted average price of the common stock exceeds the product of (i) the Purchase Price for the shares of senior preferred stock to be converted,Å multiplied byÅ (ii) 2.75. Å Å Å Å Dividends.Å Each share of Senior Preferred Stock is entitled to participate in dividends and other non-liquidating distributions (if, as and when declared by the Board of the Company) on an as-converted basis, pari passu with the common stock and Voting Preferred Stock. Å Å Å Å Redemption.Å The SeniorÅ Preferred Stock is not redeemable at the election of the Company or at the election of the holder. Å Å Å Å Maturity.Å The Senior Preferred Stock shall be perpetual unless converted. Å On July 6, 2023, the Company and the 2023 Investors entered into an amendment to the 2023 Multi-Tranche Private PlacementÅ Stock Purchase Agreement (the Å€€Multi-Tranche AmendmentÅ€). The Multi-TrancheÅ Amendment (a) clarifies the appropriate date pursuant to which the purchase price for each share of Senior Preferred Stock to be sold in the Private Placement is determined (such that the purchase price shall be equal to the Å€€Minimum PriceÅ€ as set forth in Nasdaq Listing Rule 5635(d)) and (b) permits the Company to specify a desired closing date (subject to approval by the 2023 Investors) for each sale in the 2023 Multi-Tranche Private Placement.Å Å On July 12, 2023, the Company and the 2023 Investors consummated the second trancheÅ in the 2023 Multi-Tranche Private Placement, under which the Company sold the 2023 InvestorsÅ 500,000 shares of Senior Preferred Stock for an aggregate purchase price of \$2.0 millionÅ (the Å€€Second PlacementÅ€). The Company used the proceeds of the Second Placement, after the payment of transaction expenses, for general working capital purposes. Å On September 8, 2023, the Company and the 2023 InvestorsÅ consummated the third tranche in the 2023 Multi-Tranche Private Placement, under which the Company sold the 2023 Investors 292,398 shares of Senior Preferred Stock for an aggregate purchase price of \$1.0 millionÅ (the "Third Placement,"Å and together with the First Placement and Second Placement, the "Placements").Å The Company used the proceeds of the Third Placement, after the payment of transaction expenses, for general working capital purposes. Å On October 20, 2023, the Company and the 2023 Investors consummated the fourth tranche in the 2023 Multi-Tranche Private Placement, under which the Company sold the 2023 Investors 502,513 shares of Senior Preferred Stock for an aggregate purchase price of \$2.0 million (the Å€€Fourth PlacementÅ€). The Company used the proceeds of the Fourth Placement, after the payment of transaction expenses, for general working capital purposes. Å 18 Table of Contents Å Series X Convertible Preferred Stock Å OnÅ October 4, 2023, the Company filed a Certificate of Designations with respect to the Series X Preferred Stock with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware, thereby creating the Series X Preferred Stock. The Certificate of Designations authorizes the issuance of up to 400,000 shares of Series X Preferred Stock. The Series X Preferred Stock is convertible into shares of common stock on a one-for-ten basis, in whole or in part, at the option of the holder at any time upon delivery of a valid conversion notice of the Company; provided, however, that the Series X Preferred Stock is subject to limitations on convertibility to the extent necessary to comply with the rules and regulations of the Nasdaq.Å The following is a summary of the material terms of the Series X Preferred Stock: Å Å Å Å Voting Rights.Å The holders of the Series XÅ Preferred StockÅ shall be entitled to vote on all matters on which holders of common stock shall be entitled to vote, and shall be entitled to a number of votes equal to the Converted Stock Equivalent, which is 10 common shares per 1 Series X Preferred stock. Å Å Å Å Liquidation.Å Each share of Series X Preferred StockÅ carries a liquidation preference, senior to the common stock and Voting Preferred Stock, in an amount equal to the Unpaid Liquidation Preference (as defined in the Certificate of Designations with respect to the Series X Preferred Stock) at that time. Å Å Å Å Conversion.Å The Series XÅ Preferred Stock will convert into shares of common stock on a 1-for-10 basis at the option ofÅ the holders of Series X Preferred Stock at any time. Å Å Å Å Dividends.Å The Series X Preferred Stock accrues a dividend at a rate of 12.5% per annum, payable on a quarterly basis in cash or additional shares of Series X Preferred Stock, at the CompanyÅ™'s election. In addition, each share of Series X Preferred Stock is entitled to participate in dividends and other non-liquidating distributions, if, as and when declared by the Board, on a pari passu basis with the common stock, Senior Preferred Stock and Junior Preferred Stock. Å Å Å Å Redemption.Å The Series X Preferred Stock is not redeemable at the election of the Company or at the election of the holder. Å Å Å Å Maturity.Å The Series X Preferred Stock shall be perpetual unless converted, however dividends will stop accruing on December 31, 2026. Å Series Y Convertible Preferred Stock Å OnÅ May 24, 2024, the Company filed a Certificate of Designations with respect to the Series YÅ Preferred Stock with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware, thereby creating the Series YÅ Preferred Stock. The Certificate of Designations authorizes the issuance of up to 600,000 shares of Series YÅ Preferred Stock. The Series YÅ Preferred Stock is convertible into shares of common stock on a 1-for-100Å basis, at the option of the holder,Å in whole or in part,Å at any time upon delivery of a valid conversion notice of the Company.Å or (ii) automatically upon the Company completing an equity financing for common stock (or convertible preferred stock, provided that under such circumstances such financing will not be deemed completed until such preferred stock has been fully converted into common stock) that raises no less than \$30.0 millionÅ in gross proceeds, among other requirements as set forth in the Certificate of Designations. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Series Y Preferred Stock is subject to limitations on convertibility to the extent necessary to comply with the rules and regulations of Nasdaq. On September 26, 2024 the Company filed a Certificate of Amendment which increased the authorized number of shares of Series Y Preferred Stock from 600,000 shares to 900,000 shares. The following is a summary of the material terms of the Series Y Preferred Stock: Å Å Å Å Voting Rights.Å The holders of the Series Y Preferred StockÅ shall not be entitled to vote on any matter on which holders of common stock shall be entitled to vote. Å Å Å Å Liquidation.Å Each share of Series Y Preferred StockÅ carries a liquidation preference, senior to the common stock, Series X Preferred Stock, Senior Preferred Stock, and Junior Preferred Stock, in an amount equal to the Unpaid Liquidation Preference (as defined in the Certificate of Designations with respect to the Series Y Preferred Stock) at that time. Å Å Å Å Conversion.Å The Series Y Preferred Stock will convert into shares of common stock on a 1-for-100 basis at the option ofÅ the holders of Series Y Preferred Stock at any time, or automatically subject to certain conditions. Å Å Å Å Dividends.Å Each share of Series Y

Preferred Stock is entitled to participate in dividends and other non-liquidating distributions, if any, and when declared by the Board, on a pari passu basis with the common stock. Senior Preferred Stock and Junior Preferred Stock. A \$600 Redemption. The Series Y Preferred Stock is not redeemable at the election of the Company or at the election of the holder. A \$600 Maturity. The Series Y Preferred Stock shall be perpetual unless converted. A Registered Direct Offering. On February 22, 2024, the Company, entered into a securities purchase agreement (the "SPA") with certain institutional investors (each, a "2024 Investor"), pursuant to which the Company agreed to issue and sell to the 2024 Investors (i) in a registered direct offering, an aggregate of 817,748 shares of the Company's common stock, at a price of \$1.465 per share and (ii) in a concurrent private placement, warrants to acquire up to an aggregate of 817,748 shares of common stock (the "2024 Investor Warrants"), at an initial exercise price of \$1.34 per share (the "Offering"). The Shares were offered at-the-market under Nasdaq rules and pursuant to the Company's shelf registration statement on Form S-3 initially filed by the Company with the SEC under the Securities Act, on October 15, 2021 and declared effective on October 25, 2021. The 2024 Investor Warrants (and the shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of the 2024 Investor Warrants) were not registered under the Securities Act and were offered pursuant to an exemption from the registration requirements provided under Section 4(a)(2) of the Securities Act. The 2024 Investor Warrants are exercisable upon issuance and will expire five years from the issuance date, and in certain circumstances may be exercised on a cashless basis. If the Company fails for any reason to deliver shares of common stock upon the valid exercise of the 2024 Investor Warrants within the prescribed period set forth in the 2024 Investor Warrants, the Company is required to pay the applicable holder liquidated damages in cash as set forth in the 2024 Investor Warrants. A Holder is not entitled to exercise any portion of a 2024 Investor Warrant, if, after giving effect to such exercise, the aggregate number of shares of common stock beneficially owned by the holder (together with its affiliates and any other persons) whose beneficial ownership of common stock would or could be aggregated with the holder's for purposes of Section 13(d) or Section 16 of the Exchange Act would exceed 9.99%, or at the election of a 2024 Investor 9.99% of the common stock outstanding after giving effect to the exercise. Such 4.99% limitation may be increased at the holder's election upon 61 days' notice to the Company, provided that such percentage may not exceed 9.99%. On February 27, 2024, the Company closed the Offering, raising gross proceeds of approximately \$1.2 million before deducting placement agent fees and other offering expenses payable by the Company. The proceeds received in the Offering were allocated to each instrument on a relative fair value basis. Under the SPA, no later than March 8, 2024, the Company was required to file a registration statement on Form S-3 (or other appropriate form if the Company is not then S-3 eligible) registering the resale of the shares of common stock issued or issuable upon exercise of the 2024 Investor Warrants. The Company was required to use commercially reasonable efforts to cause such registration to become effective within 45 days of the closing date of the Offering (or within 75 days following the closing of the Offering in case of a full review of the registration statement by the SEC), and to keep the registration statement effective at all times until no 2024 Investor owns any 2024 Investor Warrants or shares issuable upon exercise thereof. The SPA contains customary representations, warranties and covenants by the Company, among other customary provisions. A H.C. Wainwright & Co., LLC (the "HCW") acted as the Company's placement agent in connection with Offering. The Company paid HCW consideration consisting of (i) a cash fee equal to 7.0% of the aggregate gross proceeds in the Offering, (ii) a management fee equal to 1.0% of the aggregate gross proceeds in the Offering, (iii) reimbursement of certain expenses and (iv) warrants to acquire up to an aggregate of 57,242 shares of common stock (the "Placement Agent Warrants"). The Placement Agent Warrants are similar to the 2024 Investor Warrants, except that the initial exercise price of the Placement Agent Warrants is \$1.8313 per share. A 2010 Share Option Plan. In November 2010, the Board adopted a share option plan (the "2010A Share Option Plan") pursuant to which shares of the Company's common stock are reserved for issuance upon the exercise of options to be granted to directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company. The 2010A Share Option Plan is administered by the Board, which designates the options and dates of grant. Options granted vest over a period determined by the Board, originally had a contractual life of seven years, which was extended to ten years in November 2017 and are non-assignable except by the laws of descent. The Board has the authority to prescribe, amend and rescind rules and regulations relating to the 2010 Share Option Plan, provided that any such amendment or rescission that would adversely affect the rights of an optionee that has received or been granted an option shall not be made without the optionee's written consent. As of September 30, 2024, the number of shares of the Company's common stock reserved for issuance and available for grant under the 2010 Share Option Plan was 28,947 (28,168 as of December 31, 2023). A 2019 Incentive Award Plan. The 2019 Incentive Award Plan (the "2019 Plan") was originally established under the name Restoration Robotics, Inc., as the 2017 Incentive Award Plan. It was adopted by the Board on September 12, 2017 and approved by the Company's stockholders on September 14, 2017. The 2017 Incentive Award Plan was amended, restated, and renamed as set forth above, and was approved by the Company's stockholders on October 4, 2019. A. Under the 2019 Plan, 30,000 shares of common stock were initially reserved for issuance pursuant to a variety of stock-based compensation awards, including stock options, stock appreciation rights, performance stock awards, performance stock unit awards, restricted stock awards, restricted stock unit awards and other stock-based awards, plus the number of shares remaining available for future awards under the 2019 Plan as of the date we completed our business combination with Venus Ltd. and the business of Venus Ltd. became the primary business of the Company (the "Merger"). As of September 30, 2024, there were 279,931 shares of common stock available under the 2019 Plan (71,412 as of December 31, 2023). The 2019 Plan contains an evergreen provision, pursuant to which the number of shares of common stock reserved for issuance pursuant to awards under such plan shall be increased on the first day of each year from 2020 and ending in 2029 equal to the lesser of (A) four percent (4.00%) of the shares of stock outstanding on the last day of the immediately preceding fiscal year and (B) a smaller number of shares of stock as determined by the Board. The Company recognized stock-based compensation for its employees and non-employees in the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations as follows:

	Three Months Ended September 30,	Nine Months Ended September 30,	2024	2023	2024	2023																		
Cost of sales	\$ 9.4	\$ 11.4	\$ 28.4	\$ 37.4	Selling and marketing	\$ 58.4	\$ 81.4	\$ 190.4	\$ 266.4	General and administrative	\$ 148.4	\$ 243.4	\$ 524.4	\$ 794.4	Research and development	\$ 24.4	\$ 29.4	\$ 75.4	\$ 117.4	Total stock-based compensation	\$ 239.4	\$ 364.4	\$ 817.4	\$ 1,214.4

The fair value of each option is estimated at the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing formula with the following assumptions:

	Three Months Ended September 30,	Nine Months Ended September 30,	2024	2023	Expected term (in years)	Expected dividend rate	Risk-free interest rate	Expected volatility
	-	-	6.00	6.00	6.00	0.00	4.33	42.29

The expected term represents management's best estimate for the options to be exercised by option holders. Volatility Since the Company does not have a trading history for its common stock, the expected volatility was derived from the historical stock volatilities of comparable peer public companies within its industry that are considered to be comparable to the Company's business over a period equivalent to the expected term of the stock-based awards. Risk-Free Interest Rate The risk-free interest rate is based on the U.S. Treasury yield curve in effect at the date of grant for zero-coupon U.S. Treasury notes with maturities approximately equal to the stock-based awards' expected term. Dividend Rate The expected dividend is zero as the Company has not paid nor does it anticipate paying any dividends on its common stock in the foreseeable future. Fair Value of Common Stock Prior to the Merger, Venus Ltd. used the price per share in its latest sale of securities as an estimate of the fair value of its ordinary shares. After the closing of the Merger, the fair value of the Company's common stock is used to estimate the fair value of the stock-based awards at grant date. The following table summarizes stock option activity under the Company's stock option plan:

	Number of Shares	Weighted-Average Exercise Price per Share	Weighted-Average Remaining Contractual Term	Aggregate Intrinsic Value	Outstanding																				
January 1, 2024	981,834	\$ 19.85	4.75	\$ 19.85	Options granted	82,000	0.71	Options exercised	-	Options forfeited/cancelled	(70,507)	33.79	Options Outstanding	September 30, 2024	993,327	17.28	Exerciseable	September 30, 2024	524,739	27.07	Expected to vest	after September 30, 2024	468,588	6.32	20 Table of Contents

The following tables summarize information about stock options outstanding and exercisable at September 30, 2024:

	Options Outstanding	Options Exercisable	Exercise Price Range	Number	A Weighted average remaining contractual term (years)	A Weighted average Exercise Price	Options exercisable	Weighted average remaining contractual term (years)	A Weighted average Exercise Price		
\$0.7051 - \$54.60	952,221	7,524	\$13.24A - \$483.810A	6,844	\$19.99A	\$63.90 - \$119.25	38,947A	3.16A - \$97.80A	38,770A	3.15A - \$97.70A	\$186.75 - \$382.50
1.627A - 3.99A	271.15A	1,627A	3.99A - 271.15A	\$405.00 - \$438.75	263A	0.71A	405.51A	263A	0.71A	405.51A	\$650.25 - \$958.50
269A - 3.70A	727.38A	269A	3.70A - 727.38A	\$93.327A - \$17.28A	524,739A	6.56A	\$27.07A				

The aggregate intrinsic value of options is calculated as the difference between the exercise price of the stock options and the fair value of the Company's common stock for those options that had exercise prices lower than the fair value of the Company's common stock. The total intrinsic value of options exercised were \$nil and \$nil for the three months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The total intrinsic value of options exercised were \$nil and \$nil for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. A. The weighted-average grant date fair value of options granted was \$nil and \$1.90A per share for the three months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The weighted-average grant date fair value of options granted was \$0.705A and \$2.82A per share for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The fair value of options vested during the three months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023 was \$255A and \$307, respectively. The fair value of options vested during the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023 was \$892A and \$1,013, respectively.

21 Table of Contents

16. INCOME TAXES The Company generated a loss and recognized \$31A of tax benefit for the three months ended September 30, 2024, and \$321A of tax expense for the three months ended September 30, 2023, respectively. The Company generated a loss and recognized \$147A of tax expense for the nine months ended September 30, 2024, and \$103A of tax expense for the nine months ended September 30, 2023, respectively. A reconciliation of income tax (benefit) expense is as follows:

	Three Months Ended September 30,	Nine Months Ended September 30,	2024	2023
Loss before income taxes	\$ (9,333)A	\$ (9,277)A	\$ (38,808)A	\$ (25,

LOOKING STATEMENTS

Á This report contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the United States Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 that reflect our plans, estimates and beliefs and involve numerous risks and uncertainties, including but not limited to those described in in Part I, Item 1A "Risk Factors" of our Annual Report on Form 10-K. Any statements contained in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q that are not historical facts may be deemed to be forward-looking statements. In some cases, you can identify these statements by words such as "anticipates," "believes," "expects," "projects," "future," "intends," "may," "should," "could," "estimates," "predicts," "potential," "continue," "guidance," and other similar expressions that are predictions of or indicate future events and future trends. Á The factors which we currently believe could have a material adverse effect on our business operations and financial performance and condition include, but are not limited to, the following risks and uncertainties:

Á Our dependency on our internal lease programs, which exposes us to the credit risk of our customers over the life of each subscription and/or Venus Prime agreement; Á Our customers' failure to make payments under their subscription or Venus Prime agreements; Á Our customers' ability to secure third party financing due to tightened credit markets and higher interest rates; Á Our need to obtain, maintain and enforce our intellectual property rights; Á The extensive governmental regulation and oversight in the countries in which we operate and our ability to comply with the applicable requirements; Á The possibility that our systems may cause or contribute to adverse medical events that could harm our reputation, business, financial condition and results of operations; Á A significant portion of our operations are located in Israel and therefore our business, financial condition and results of operations may be adversely affected by political, economic and military conditions there; Á Our ability to come into, and remain in, compliance with the listing requirements of the Nasdaq Capital Market; Á The volatility of our stock price; Á Our dependency on one major contract manufacturer in Israel exposes us to supply disruptions should that facility be subject to a strike, shutdown, fire flood or other natural disaster; Á Our reliance on the expertise and retention of management; Á Our ability to access the capital markets and/or obtain credit on favorable terms; Á An inflation, currency fluctuations and currency exchange rates; Á A global supply disruptions; and Á A global economic and political conditions and uncertainties, including but not limited to the Russia-Ukraine and Israel-Hamas conflicts. Á You are urged to consider these factors carefully in evaluating the forward-looking statements and are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these statements. The forward-looking statements are based on information available to us as of the filing date of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. Unless required by law, we do not intend to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements to reflect new information or future events or otherwise. You should, however, review the factors and risks we describe in the reports we will file from time to time with the SEC after the date of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

Á 25 Table of Contents

Á ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Á The following discussion contains management's discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations and should be read together with the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2024 (the "Form 10-Q"), with our audited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023 (the "Form 10-K") and other filings we have made with the SEC.

Á Overview

Á We are an innovative global medical technology company that develops, commercializes and delivers minimally invasive and non-invasive medical aesthetic and hair restoration technologies and related services. Our systems have been designed on cost-effective, proprietary and flexible platforms that enable us to expand beyond the aesthetic industry's traditional markets of dermatology and plastic surgery, and into non-traditional markets, including family medicine, and general practitioners and aesthetic medical spas. In the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, a substantial majority of our systems delivered in North America were in non-traditional markets. Á As we grow our ARTAS hair restoration business and expand robotics offerings through the ALMEa, a platform we expect our penetration into the core practices of dermatology and plastic surgery to increase. Á We have had recurring net operating losses and negative cash flows from operations. As of September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, we had an accumulated deficit of \$300.9 million and \$261.9 million, respectively. Until we generate revenue at a level to support our cost structure, we expect to continue to incur substantial operating losses and negative cash flows from operations. In order to continue our operations, we must achieve profitability and/or obtain additional equity investment or debt financing. Until we achieve profitability, we plan to fund our operations and capital expenditures with cash on hand, borrowings and issuances of capital stock. As of September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, we had cash and cash equivalents of \$4.5 million and \$5.4 million, respectively. Á The global economy, including the financial and credit markets, has recently experienced extreme volatility and disruption, including increases to inflation rates, rising interest rates, foreign currency impacts and declines in consumer confidence, and declines in economic growth. All these factors point to uncertainty about economic stability, and the severity and duration of these conditions on our business cannot be predicted. Á On January 24, 2024, the Company announced that the Board has authorized the review of the strategic alternatives with a goal of enhancing stockholder value. There is no set timetable for the strategic review process and there can be no assurance that such review will result in any transaction or other alternative or the terms and conditions of any transaction or other alternative. Á Venus Viva®, Venus Viva® MD, Venus Legacy®, Venus Concept®, Venus Versa®, Venus Fiore®, Venus Freedom®, Venus Bliss®, Venus Bliss Max®, NeoGraft®, Venus Glow®, ARTAS®, ARTAS iX®, and ALMEa, are trademarks of the Company and its subsidiaries. Á Our logo and our other trade names, trademarks and service marks appearing in this document are our property. Other trade names, trademarks and service marks appearing in this document are the property of their respective owners. Solely for convenience, our trademarks and trade names referred to in this document appear without the TM or the ® symbol, but those references are not intended to indicate, in any way, that we will not assert, to the fullest extent under applicable law, our rights, or the rights of the applicable licensor to these trademarks and trade names. Á Equity Purchase Agreement with Lincoln Park

Á On June 16, 2020, we entered into the Equity Purchase Agreement with Lincoln Park which provided that, upon the terms and subject to the conditions and limitations set forth therein, we may sell to Lincoln Park up to \$31.0 million of shares of our common stock pursuant to our shelf registration statement. Á The purchase price of shares of common stock related to a future sale was based on the then prevailing market prices of such shares at the time of sales as described in the Equity Purchase Agreement. Á Concurrently with entering into the Equity Purchase Agreement, we also entered into the Registration Rights Agreement. Á During the year ended December 31, 2022, we sold to Lincoln Park 0.03 million shares of our common stock under the Equity Purchase Agreement, at which point this agreement expired. The net cash proceeds from shares issuance as of December 31, 2022 were \$0.3 million. The Equity Purchase Agreement expired on July 1, 2022. Á On July 12, 2022, we entered into the 2022 LPC Purchase Agreement with Lincoln Park, and we issued and sold to Lincoln Park 0.05 million shares of our common stock as a commitment fee in connection with entering into the 2022 LPC Purchase Agreement, with the total value of \$0.3 million. Á Subsequent to execution of the 2022 LPC Purchase Agreement the Company issued 0.43 million shares of common stock to Lincoln Park at an average price of \$4.54 per share, for a total value of \$1.97 million through December 31, 2022. During the twelve months ended December 31, 2023, the Company issued an additional 0.34 million shares of common stock to Lincoln Park at an average price of \$3.23 per share, for a total value of \$1.1 million. During the nine months ended September 30, 2024, the Company issued an additional 8,333 shares of common stock to Lincoln Park at an average price of \$1.16 per share, for a total value of \$10. No shares of our common stock were issued for the three months ended September 30, 2024. Á For additional information regarding the 2022 LPC Purchase Agreement, see Note 15 "Stockholders' Equity" in the notes to our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this report. The 2022 LPC Purchase Agreement expired on August 1, 2024. Á The 2022 Private Placement

Á On November 18, 2022, we entered into a securities purchase agreement pursuant to which we issued and sold to the 2022 Investors an aggregate of 116,668 shares of our common stock and 3,185,000 shares of our Voting Preferred Stock. Á The gross proceeds from the securities sold in the 2022 Private Placement totaled \$6.7 million before offering expenses. The costs incurred with respect to the 2022 Private Placement totaled \$0.2 million and were recorded as a reduction of the 2022 Private Placement proceeds in the consolidated statements of stockholders' equity (deficit). The accounting effects of the 2022 Private Placement transaction are discussed in Note 15 "Stockholders' Equity" in the notes to our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this report. Á The 2023 Multi-Tranche Private Placement

Á In May 2023, the Company entered into the 2023 Multi-Tranche Private Placement Stock Purchase Agreement with the 2023 Investors pursuant to which the Company may issue and sell to the 2023 Investors up to \$9.0 million in shares of the Senior Preferred Stock in multiple tranches from time to time until December 31, 2025, subject to a minimum aggregate purchase amount of \$0.5 million in each tranche. Á The Initial Placement occurred on May 15, 2023, under which the Company sold the 2023 Investors 280,899 shares of Senior Preferred Stock for an aggregate purchase price of \$2.0 million. Á On July 6, 2023, the Company and the 2023 Investors entered into the Multi-Tranche Amendment. The Multi-Tranche Amendment (a) clarifies the appropriate date pursuant to which the purchase price for each share of Senior Preferred Stock to be sold in the Private Placement is determined (such that the purchase price shall be equal to the Minimum Price as set forth in Nasdaq Listing Rule 5635(d)) and (b) permits the Company to specify a desired closing date (subject to approval by the 2023 Investors) for each sale in the 2023 Multi-Tranche Private Placement. Á On July 12, 2023, the Company and the 2023 Investors consummated the Second Placement under the 2023 Multi-Tranche Private Placement, under which the Company sold the 2023 Investors 500,000 shares of Senior Preferred Stock for an aggregate purchase price of \$2.0 million. Á On September 8, 2023, the Company and the 2023 Investors consummated the Third Placement under the 2023 Multi-Tranche Private Placement, under which the Company sold the 2023 Investors 292,398 shares of Senior Preferred Stock for an aggregate purchase price of \$1.0 million. Á On October 20, 2023, the Company and the 2023 Investors consummated the Fourth Placement under the 2023 Multi-Tranche Private Placement, under which the Company sold the 2023 Investors 502,513 shares of Senior Preferred Stock for an aggregate purchase price of \$2.0 million. Á The Company used the proceeds of the Placements, after the payment of transaction expenses, for general working capital purposes. Á The accounting effects of the 2023 Multi-Tranche Private Placement transaction are discussed in Note 15 "Stockholders' Equity" in the notes to our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this report. Á Series X Convertible Preferred Stock

Á On October 4, 2023, the Company entered into the 2023 Exchange Agreement with the Madryn Noteholders, pursuant to which the Madryn Noteholders agreed to exchange \$26.7 million in aggregate principal amount outstanding under the Notes for (i) \$22.8 in aggregate principal amount of new secured convertible notes of the Company and (ii) 248,755 shares of newly-created convertible preferred stock of the Company, par value \$0.0001 per share designated as "Series X Convertible Preferred Stock." Á The transaction is discussed in Note 15 "Stockholders' Equity" in the notes to our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this report. Á Registered Direct Offering

Á On February 22, 2024, the Company, entered into the SPA with the 2024 Investors, pursuant to which the Company agreed to issue and sell to the 2024 Investors (i) in a registered direct offering, an aggregate of 817,748 shares of the Company's common stock, at a price of \$1.465 per share and (ii) the "2024 Investor Warrants," at an initial exercise price of \$1.34 per share. Á The transaction is discussed in Note 15 "Stockholders' Equity" in the notes to our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this report. Á Madryn Loan and Security Agreement

Á On April 23, 2024, the Company entered into the Loan and Security Agreement, by and among the Bridge Borrower, the 2024 Guarantors, the 2024 Lenders and Madryn Health Partners, LP, as administrative agent. Pursuant to the Loan and Security Agreement, the 2024 Lenders have agreed to provide the Bridge Borrower with Bridge Financing in the form of a term loan in the original principal amount of \$2.2 million and one or more delayed draw term loans of up to an additional principal amount of \$2.8 million. Á On July 26, 2024 and September 11, 2024 additional delayed draws in the amounts of \$1 million were made, respectively. Á From May 24, 2024 through September 26, 2024 the Loan Parties entered into Bridge Financing Amendments Two through Seven, which among other things, extended the maturity date to October 31, 2024, increased the delayed draw commitment from \$2.8 million to \$3.0 million, made interest payments payable-in-kind, deleted the net loss covenant, and granted relief from minimum liquidity requirements. These amendments are discussed in Note 11 "Madryn Debt and Convertible Notes" in the notes to our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this report. Á 2024 Exchange Agreements and Series Y Convertible Preferred Stock Issuance

Á On May 24, 2024, the Company entered into the 2024 Exchange Agreement with the Madryn Noteholders, pursuant to which the Madryn Noteholders agreed to exchange \$52.1 million in aggregate principal amount outstanding under the Main Street Priority Loan, dated December 8, 2020, for (i) \$17.1 million in aggregate principal amount of new secured convertible notes of the Company and (ii) 576,986 shares of newly-created convertible preferred stock of the Company, par value \$0.0001 per share designated as "Series Y Convertible Preferred Stock." Á As part of the extinguishment of principal, the Company recognized a \$10.9 million non-cash loss. Á Additionally, on September 26, 2024, the Company entered into the Second 2024 Exchange Agreement whereby the Company exchanged \$17,662 of the balance outstanding under the MSLP Loan Agreement for \$2,662 in aggregate principal amount outstanding under the MSLP Loan Agreement and 203,583 shares of Series Y Convertible Preferred Stock. Á As part of the extinguishment of principal, the Company recognized a \$0.5 million non-cash loss. Á The transactions are discussed in Note 15 "Stockholders' Equity" in the notes to our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this report. Á Products and Services

Á We derive revenue from the sale of products and services. Product revenue includes revenue from the following:

Á The sale, including traditional sales, Venus Prime and legacy subscription-based sales, of systems, inclusive of the main console and applicators/handpieces (referred to as system revenue);

Á The marketing supplies and kits;

Á The consumables and disposables;

Á The service revenue; and

Á The replacement applicators/handpieces. Á Service revenue includes revenue derived from our extended warranty service contracts provided to our existing customers. Á Systems are sold through traditional sales contracts, through our internal financing programs and through distributors. In the third quarter of 2022 we commenced an initiative to reduce our reliance on system sales sold under subscription agreements in the United States. Á This strategic shift is designed to improve cash generation and reduce our exposure to defaults and increased bad debt expense given the increasingly challenging economic environment caused by the coexistence of high inflation and high interest rates. Á 26 Table of Contents

Á We generate revenue from traditional system sales and from sales under our internal lease programs, which are available to customers in North America and select international markets. Approximately 28% of our aesthetic system revenues were derived from our internal lease programs in the nine months ended September 30, 2024. We currently do not offer the ARTAS iX system under our internal lease programs. For additional details related to our internal lease programs, see Part 1, Item 1. Business as filed in our Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023. Á In January 2024, the Company launched its new Venus Prime program which is a structured in-house financing program replacing its legacy subscription program for customers in North America. Under our Venus Prime program, select customers can qualify for competitive financing rates and continue to benefit from the payment flexibility afforded by our previous subscription financing program when purchasing our aesthetic medical devices, as well as a seamless technology upgrade program made available to our customers in years 2 and 3 of ownership. Á Like our legacy subscription model, Venus Prime includes an up-front fee and a monthly payment schedule, typically over a period of 36 months, with approximately 40% to 45% of total contract payments collected in the first year. To ensure that each monthly payment is made on time and that the customer's system is serviced in accordance with the terms of the warranty, every product purchased under Venus Prime requires a monthly activation code, which we provide to the customer upon receipt of the monthly payment. These recurring monthly payments provide our customers with enhanced financial transparency and predictability. This structure can provide greater flexibility than traditional equipment leases secured through financing companies. We work closely with our customers to provide business recommendations that improve the quality-of-service outcomes, build patient traffic and improve financial returns for the customer's business. Á We have developed and received regulatory clearance for twelve novel aesthetic technology platforms, including our ARTAS and NeoGraft systems. We believe our ARTAS and NeoGraft systems are complementary and give us a hair restoration product offering that can serve a broad segment of the market. Our medical aesthetic technology platforms have received regulatory clearance for a variety of indications, including treatment of facial wrinkles in certain skin types, temporary reduction of appearance of cellulite, non-invasive fat reduction (lipolysis) in the abdomen and flanks for certain body types and relief of minor muscle aches and pains in jurisdictions around the world. Á In addition, our technology pipeline is heavily focused on improving and enhancing our current technologies, products, and services and the development of robotically assisted minimally invasive solutions for aesthetic procedures that are primarily treated by surgical intervention, including the ALME platform for which we received FDA 510(k) clearance for fractional skin resurfacing in December 2022. Á In the United States, we have obtained 510(k) clearance from the FDA for our Venus Viva, Venus Viva MD, Venus Legacy, Venus Versa, Venus Versa Pro, Venus Velocity, Venus Bliss, Venus Bliss Max, Venus Epileve, Venus Fiore, ARTAS, ARTAS iX and ALME systems. Outside the United States, we market our technologies in over 60 countries across Europe, the Middle East, Africa, Asia-Pacific and Latin America. Because each country has its own regulatory scheme and clearance process, not every device is cleared or authorized for the same indications in each market in which a particular system is marketed. Á As of September 30, 2024, we operated directly in 12 international markets through our 10 direct offices in the United States, Canada, Japan, Mexico, Spain, Germany,

A China, Hong Kong, and Israel. A Our revenues for the three months ended September 30, 2024, and 2023 were \$15.0A million and \$17.6A million, respectively. A Our revenues for the nine months ended September 30, 2024, and 2023 were \$49.1A million and \$58.2A million, respectively. We had a net loss attributable to the Company of \$9.3A million and \$9.1A million in the three months ended September 30, 2024, and 2023, respectively. We had a net loss attributable to the Company of \$39.0A million and \$26.4A million in the nine months ended September 30, 2024, and 2023, respectively. We had an Adjusted EBITDA loss of \$15.1A million and \$14.3A million for the nine months ended September 30, 2024, and 2023, respectively. A 27 Table of Contents A Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures A Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP measure defined as net income (loss) before foreign exchange (gain) loss, financial expenses, income tax expense (benefit), depreciation and amortization, stock-based compensation and non-recurring items for a given period. Adjusted EBITDA is not a measure of our financial performance under U.S. GAAP and should not be considered an alternative to net income or any other performance measures derived in accordance with U.S. GAAP. Accordingly, you should consider Adjusted EBITDA along with other financial performance measures, including net income, and our financial results presented in accordance with U.S. GAAP. Other companies, including companies in our industry, may calculate Adjusted EBITDA differently or not at all, which reduces its usefulness as a comparative measure. We understand that although Adjusted EBITDA is frequently used by securities analysts, lenders and others in their evaluation of companies, Adjusted EBITDA has limitations as an analytical tool, and you should not consider it in isolation, or as a substitute for analysis of our results as reported under U.S. GAAP. Some of these limitations are: Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect our cash expenditures or future requirements for capital expenditures or contractual commitments; Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect changes in, or cash requirements for, our working capital needs; and although depreciation and amortization are non-cash charges, the assets being depreciated will often have to be replaced in the future, and Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect any cash requirements for such replacements. A We believe that Adjusted EBITDA is a useful measure for analyzing the performance of our core business because it facilitates operating performance comparisons from period to period and company to company by backing out potential differences caused by changes in foreign exchange rates that impact financial assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than the U.S. dollar, tax positions (such as the impact on periods or companies of changes in effective tax rates), the age and book depreciation of fixed assets (affecting relative depreciation expense), amortization of intangible assets, stock-based compensation expense (because it is a non-cash expense) and non-recurring items as explained below. A The following is a reconciliation of net loss to Adjusted EBITDA for the periods presented: A A Three Months Ended September 30, A Nine Months Ended September 30, A 2024 A 2023 A 2024 A 2023 Reconciliation of net loss to adjusted EBITDA (in thousands) A (in thousands) Net loss A \$(9,302) A \$(8,956) A \$(25,900) Foreign exchange loss A 57 A A 909 A A 1,155 A A 379 Loss on disposal of subsidiaries A A A A A 77 Loss on debt extinguishment A 454 A A A A 11,355 A A A Finance expenses A 1,665 A A 1,605 A A 5,785 A A 4,666 Income tax (benefit) expense A (31) A A (321) A A 147 A A 103 Depreciation and amortization A 971 A A 1,010 A A 2,924 A A 3,042 Stock-based compensation expense A 239 A A 364 A A 817 A A 1,214 CEWS (1) A A A A A 418 A A A Other adjustments (2) A 73 A A 752 A A 1,220 A A 2,082 Adjusted EBITDA A \$(5,874) A \$(4,636) A \$(15,134) A \$(14,337) A (1) In April 2022, the Canada Revenue Agency ("CRA") initiated an audit of the Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy Claim ("CEWS"). The CRA has currently assessed a denial of CEWS claims made by the Company in 2020 and requesting repayment of \$418. The Company disputes the CRA assessment and intends to challenge this matter through the Tax Court or Judicial Review. (2) For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and September 30, 2023 the other adjustments are represented by restructuring activities designed to improve the Company's operations and cost structure. A 28 Table of Contents A Key Factors Impacting Our Results of Operations A Our results of operations are impacted by several factors, but we consider the following to be particularly significant to our business: A Number of systems delivered. The majority of our revenue is generated from the delivery of systems, both under traditional sales contracts and internal financing programs. The following table sets forth the number of systems we have delivered in the geographic regions indicated: A A Three Months Ended September 30, A Nine Months Ended September 30, A 2024 A 2023 A 2024* A 2023* United States A 88 A A 104 A A 317 A A 325 International A 165 A A 150 A A 472 A A 584 Total systems delivered A 253 A A 254 A A 254 A A 254 A A Mix between traditional sales, distributor sales, and sales made under our internal financing programs. A We deliver systems through (1) traditional direct system sales contracts to customers, (2) our internal lease programs, and (3) system sales through distribution agreements. Unit deliveries under direct system sales contracts and internally financed sales have higher per unit revenues and gross margins, while revenues and gross margins on systems sold through distributors are lower. However, distributor sales do not require significant sales and marketing support as these expenses are borne by the distributors. In addition, while traditional system sales and internally financed sales have similar gross margins, cash collections on sales financed under our internal financing programs generally occur over a three-year period, with approximately 40% to 45% collected in the first year and the balance collected evenly over the remaining two years of the agreement. In the third quarter of 2022 we commenced an initiative to reduce our reliance on system sales sold under our internal financing programs in the United States. A This strategic shift is designed to improve cash generation and reduce our exposure to defaults and increased bad debt expense given the increasingly challenging economic environment caused by the coexistence of high inflation and high interest rates. A Investment in Sales, Marketing and Operations. A In previous years, we made a strategic decision to penetrate the global market by investing in sales and marketing expenses across all geographic segments. This included the opening of direct offices and hiring experienced sales, marketing, and operational staff. While we generated incremental product sales in these new markets, these revenues and the related margins did not fully offset the startup investments made in certain countries. We continue to evaluate our profitability and growth prospects in these countries and have taken and will continue to take steps to exit countries which we do not believe will produce sustainable results. Since June 2020 we have ceased direct sales operations in 14 countries across Europe, Asia Pacific, Latin America and Africa and have increased our investment in, and focus on, the United States market. A In the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, and 2023, respectively, we did not open any direct sales offices. A Bad Debt Expense. A We maintain an allowance for expected credit losses for estimated losses that may primarily arise from customers who purchased our products under our internal financing programs who are unable to make the remaining payments required under their agreements. We continue to focus our selling efforts on cash sales and internal financing customers with a stronger credit profile, thereby reducing our exposure to credit losses. We incurred a bad debt expense of \$0.4A million and \$0.9A million during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024. This compares to \$0.3A million and \$1.2A million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023. As of September 30, 2024, our allowance for expected credit losses was \$4.1A million which represents 16.4% of the gross outstanding accounts receivable as of this date. As of September 30, 2023, our allowance for expected credit losses was \$12.8A million which represented 27.3% of the gross outstanding accounts receivable as of this date. A 29 Table of Contents A Outlook A The global economy, including the financial and credit markets, has recently experienced extreme volatility and disruption, including increases to inflation rates, rising interest rates, foreign currency impacts, declines in consumer confidence, and a challenging growth environment. All these factors point to uncertainty about economic stability, and the severity and duration of these conditions on our business cannot be predicted. The bulk of the third quarter revenue decline was due to a significant tightening in credit markets in the U.S. and to a lesser extent international markets due to higher interest rates, impacting our customers' ability and/or desire to secure capital equipment financing. In addition, our international results were negatively affected by an acceleration of our international strategy to wind down underperforming countries as we transitioned to third party distributors. A We continue to focus on quality of revenue and despite the revenue decline, our cash used in operations was \$4.8A million lower, or 40%, than the same period in 2023. On a positive note, the Federal Reserve Board (Fed), the European Central Bank, the Swiss National Bank and the Bank of Canada all recently reduced interest rates in an effort to reduce the degree of restrictiveness in monetary policy, and signaling future rate cuts over the near term. A We remain focused on adapting to the challenges presented by the current macro-economic environment, as well as the opportunities presented by an easing of monetary policy. A Israel-Hamas conflict. A Following the October 7, 2023 attack by Hamas on Israeli citizens and the declaration of war that followed, we have taken steps to mitigate exposure to risks related to our Israeli operations, the risks of which are further described in Item 1A. Risk Factors in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. These efforts include but are not limited to, working with our contract manufacturers to accelerate inventory build, contingency planning with respect to alternative manufacturing sites within their network, and relocating larger amounts of finished goods to warehouses in North America to protect our ability to distribute products. Alongside the Company's continuity plan, we maintain daily contact with our employees in Israel and have instituted a wellness program designed to provide access to healthcare practitioners/consultants for short term counselling for colleagues and family members in order to provide assistance during the conflict. A Supply chain. A We did not experience significant supply issues during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 as we continue to actively work with our suppliers and third-party manufacturers to mitigate supply issues and build inventory of key component parts. We continued to experience some supply challenges in the third quarter of 2024 due to ongoing and intensified geopolitical disruption in the middle east impacting shipping lanes, deliveries of materials and component parts, impacting production lead times that may impact our ability to manufacture the number of systems required to meet customer demand. A In addition, since the second quarter of 2021 we have experienced significant inflationary pressures throughout our supply chain, which we expect to continue throughout the rest of 2024. A We continue to mitigate such pressures, where possible, through price increases and margin management. A Global economic conditions. A General global economic downturns and macroeconomic trends, including heightened inflation, capital markets volatility, interest rate and currency rate fluctuations, and economic slowdowns, have resulted and may continue to result in unfavorable conditions that negatively affect demand for our products and exacerbate some of the other risks that affect our business, financial condition and results of operations. Both domestic and international markets experienced significant inflationary pressures in fiscal year 2024. While inflation rates in the U.S., as well as in other countries in which we operate, are showing signs of moderation, the impact of such successive increases on cost structures remains, affecting governments, corporations and small businesses alike. Our customers have also been affected by higher inflation and higher interest rates, impacting their ability to secure third party financing or causing many of them to delay capital purchases due to high interest rates. As noted above, the Federal Reserve in the U.S. and other central banks in various countries have commenced a cycle of AI interest rate reductions in response to concerns about inflation and stagnant growth. A Sales markets. A We are a global business, having established a commercial presence in more than 60 countries during our history. While the continued post-pandemic recovery remains challenging due to the coexistence of high inflation and high interest rates, we continue to evaluate our direct operations, particularly those outside of North America. A Accounts receivable collections. A We remain fully focused on our revised credit screening practices and thereby reducing bad debt expenses. As of September 30, 2024, our allowance for expected credit losses stands at \$4.2A million, which represents 12.2% of the gross outstanding accounts receivable as of that date. This represents a decrease of \$3.2A million or 43% from our December 31, 2023A allowance for expected credit losses balance of \$7.4A million. A Foreign Exchange fluctuations. A We are primarily exposed to foreign exchange risk with respect to revenues generated outside of the United States denominated in New Israeli Shekels, Euros, Canadian dollars, Australian dollars, Hong Kong dollars, and Mexican pesos. We manage our foreign currency exposures on a consolidated basis, which allows us to net exposures and take advantage of any natural offsets. We do not hedge our entire foreign exchange exposure and are still subject to earnings and stockholders' equity volatility relating to foreign exchange risk. Financial market and currency volatility may limit our ability to cost-effectively hedge these exposures. A 30 Table of Contents A Basis of Presentation A Revenues A We generate revenue from (1) sales of systems through our internal financing programs, traditional system sales to customers and distributors, (2) other product revenues from the sale of ARTAS kits, Viva tips, other consumables, marketing supplies, and (3) service revenue from our extended warranty service contracts provided to existing customers. A System Revenue A For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, approximately 23%A and 28%A, respectively, of our total system revenues were derived from our internal financing programs (Venus Prime and our legacy AI subscription model). A For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, approximately 31%A and 30%A, respectively, of our total system revenues were derived from our internal financing programs. Lease program revenues in the first nine months of 2024 have declined compared to the same period in 2023, which is in line with our strategy to prioritize cash deals over internal financing program deals in order to improve cash generation and preserve liquidity. A Our internal financing programs are designed to provide a low barrier to ownership of our systems and includes an up-front fee followed by monthly payments, typically over a 36-month period. The up-front fee serves as a down payment. A For accounting purposes, our internal financing programs are considered to be sales-type finance leases, where the present value of all cash flows to be received under the agreement is recognized as revenue upon shipment to the customer and achievement of the required revenue recognition criteria. A For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, approximately 61%A and 59%, respectively, of our total system revenues were derived from traditional sales. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, approximately 61%A and 61%, respectively, of our total system revenues were derived from traditional sales. We continue to focus on traditional sales in line with our strategy to prioritize cash deals over internal lease program deals in order to improve cash generation and preserve liquidity. A Customers generally demand higher discounts in connection with traditional sales. We recognize revenues from products sold to customers based on the following five steps: (1) identification of the contract(s) with the customer; (2) identification of the performance obligations in the contract; (3) determination of the transaction price; (4) allocation of the transaction price to the separate performance obligations in the contract; and (5) recognition of revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation. A 31 Table of Contents A We do not grant rights of return or early termination rights to our customers under either our traditional sales or internal lease programs. These traditional sales are generally made through our sales team in the countries in which the team operates. A For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, approximately 16% and 13%, respectively, of our total system revenues were derived from distributor sales. A For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, approximately 8% and 9% of our total system revenues were derived from distributor sales. The increase in distributor sales as a percentage of total system revenues is in line with the Company's focus of driving international growth through strong distributor partnerships. Under the traditional distributor relationship, we do not sell directly to the end customer and, accordingly, achieve a lower overall margin on each system sold compared to our direct sales. These sales are non-refundable, non-returnable and without any rights of price protection or stock rotation. Accordingly, we consider distributors as end customers, and are accounted for using the sell-in method. A Procedure Based Revenue A We generate revenue from the harvesting, site making, and implantation procedures performed with our ARTAS system. The harvesting procedure, as the name suggests, is the act of harvesting hair follicles from the patient's scalp

improves, we expect sales and marketing expenses to continue to increase, but at a rate slightly below our rate of revenue growth.

Table of Contents

A General and Administrative

Our general and administrative costs primarily consist of expenses associated with our executive, accounting and finance, information technology, legal, regulatory affairs, quality assurance and human resource departments, direct office rent/facilities costs, and intellectual property portfolio management. These expenses consist of personnel-related expenses (primarily salaries, benefits, incentive compensation and stock-based compensation), audit fees, legal fees, consultants, travel, insurance, and expected credit losses. During the normal course of operations, we may incur expected credit losses on accounts receivable balances that are deemed to be uncollectible.

A Research and Development

Our research and development costs primarily consist of personnel-related costs (primarily salaries, benefits, incentive compensation, and stock-based compensation), material costs, amortization of intangible assets, clinical costs, and facilities costs in our Yokneam, Israel and San Jose, California research centers. Our ongoing research and development activities are primarily focused on improving and enhancing our current technologies, products, and services, and on expanding our current product offering with the introduction of new products and expanded indications.

We expense all research and development costs in the periods in which they are incurred. We expect our research and development expenses to increase in absolute dollars as we continue to invest in research, clinical studies, and development activities, but to decline as a percentage of revenue as our revenue increases over time.

A Finance Expenses

Finance expenses consist of interest income, interest expense and other banking charges. Interest income consists of interest earned on our cash, cash equivalents and short-term bank deposits. We expect interest income to vary depending on our average investment balances and market interest rates during each reporting period. Interest expense consists of interest on long-term debt and other borrowings. The interest rates on our long-term debt were 8.35% for the MSLP Loan (now owned by Madryn), 13.97% for the Madryn Notes, and 13.60% for the 2024A Notes as of September 30, 2024 and 8.71% for the MSLP Loan and 14.03% for the 2024B Notes as of December 31, 2023.

A Foreign Exchange Loss

Foreign currency exchange loss changes reflect foreign exchange gains or losses related to the change in value of assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than the U.S. dollar.

A Loss on Debt Extinguishment

A Loss on Debt Extinguishment is due to the May 2024 exchange of \$52.1 million in aggregate principal amount outstanding under the MSLP Loan Agreement for \$17.1 million in aggregate principal of New Secured Notes and 576,986 shares of Series Y Convertible Preferred Stock. As part of the May 2024 extinguishment of principal, the Company recognized a \$10.9 million non-cash loss. Additionally, in September 2024 the Company exchanged \$15.0 million in aggregate principal of New Secured Notes for 203,583 shares of Series Y Convertible Preferred Stock. As part of the September 2024 extinguishment of principal, the Company recognized a \$0.54 million non-cash loss.

A Income Tax (Benefit) Expense

We estimate our current and deferred tax liabilities based on current tax laws in the statutory jurisdictions in which we operate. These estimates include judgments about liabilities resulting from temporary differences between assets and liabilities recognized for financial reporting purposes and such amounts recognized for tax purposes. In certain jurisdictions, only the payments invoiced in the current period are subject to tax, but for accounting purposes, the discounted value of the total subscription contract is reported and tax affected. This results in a deferred tax credit which is settled in the future period when the monthly installment payment is issued and settled with the customer. Since our inception, we have not recorded any tax benefits for the net operating losses we have incurred in each year or for the research and development tax credits we generated in the United States. We believe, based upon the weight of available evidence, that it is more likely than not that all of our net operating loss carryforwards and tax credits will not be realized. Income tax (benefit) expense is recognized based on the actual taxable income or loss incurred during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024.

A Non-Controlling Interests

We have minority shareholders in one jurisdiction in which we have direct operations. For accounting purposes, these minority partners are referred to as non-controlling interests, and we record the non-controlling interests' share of earnings in our subsidiaries as a separate balance within stockholders' equity in the consolidated balance sheets and consolidated statements of stockholders' equity (deficit).

A Results of Operations

The following tables set forth our consolidated results of operations in U.S. dollars and as a percentage of revenues for the periods indicated:

A Three Months Ended September 30, A Nine Months Ended September 30, A 2024 A 2023 A 2024 A 2023 Consolidated Statements of Loss: A (dollars in thousands)

A Revenues:

A A A A A A A A A A Leases A \$ 2,684 A \$ 4,368 A \$ 10,732 A A \$ 14,440 Products and services A 12,323 A A 13,248 A A 38,336 A A 43,782 Total revenue A 15,007 A A 17,616 A A 49,068 A A 58,222 Cost of goods sold: A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A Leases A 651 A A 1,183 A A 2,538 A A 3,633 Products and services A 4,435 A A 4,248 A A 13,113 A A 14,485 A A 5,086 A A 5,431 A A 15,651 A A 18,118 Gross profit A 9,921 A A 12,185 A A 33,417 A A 40,104 Operating expenses: A A A A A A A A A A Selling and marketing A 6,654 A A 6,907 A A 21,076 A A 23,319 General and administrative A 8,732 A A 10,115 A A 27,640 A A 30,933 Research and development A 1,692 A A 1,925 A A 5,214 A A 6,527 Total operating expenses A 17,078 A A 18,947 A A 53,930 A A 60,779 Loss from operations A (7,157) A (6,762) A (20,513) A (20,675) Other expenses: A A A A A A A A A A Foreign exchange loss A 57 A A 909 A A 1,155 A A 379 Finance expenses A 1,665 A A 1,605 A A 5,785 A A 4,666 Loss on disposal of subsidiaries A æ A A 1 A A æ A A 77 Loss on debt extinguishment A 454 A A æ A A 11,355 A A æ A A Loss before income taxes A (9,333) A (9,277) A (38,808) A (25,797) Income tax (benefit) expense A (31) A (321) A 147 A A 103 Net loss A (\$ 9,302) A (\$ 8,956) A \$ (38,955) A \$ (25,900) Net loss attributable to stockholders of the Company A (9,286) A (9,068) A (39,031) A (26,134) Net (loss) income attributable to non-controlling interest A (16) A 112 A A 76 A A 234 As a % of revenue: A A A A A A A A A A Revenues A 100 % A 100 % A 100 % A 100 % Cost of goods sold A 33.9 % A 30.8 % A 31.9 % A 31.1 % Gross profit A 66.1 % A 69.2 % A 68.1 % A 68.9 % Operating expenses: A A A A A A A A A A Selling and marketing A 44.3 % A 44.3 % A 39.2 % A 43.0 % A 40.1 % General and administrative A 58.2 % A 57.4 % A 56.3 % A 53.1 % Research and development A 11.3 % A 10.9 % A 10.6 % A 11.2 % Total operating expenses A 113.8 % A 107.6 % A 109.9 % A 104.4 % Loss from operations A (47.7) A (38.4) A (41.8) A (35.5) Foreign exchange loss A 0.4 % A 5.2 % A 2.4 % A 0.7 % Finance expenses A 11.1 % A 9.1 % A 11.8 % A 8.0 % Loss on disposal of subsidiaries A æ A A 0.0 % A A æ A A 0.1 % Loss on debt extinguishment A 3.0 % A æ A A 23.1 % A A æ A A Loss before income taxes A (62.2) A (52.7) A (79.1) A (44.3)

A 33 Table of Contents

The following tables set forth our revenue by region and by product type for the periods indicated:

A Three Months Ended September 30, A Nine Months Ended September 30, A 2024 A 2023 A (dollars in thousands)

A Revenues by region:

A A A A A A A A A A United States A \$ 5,828 A A \$ 11,167 A A \$ 27,902 A A \$ 31,665 International A 6,459 A A 6,449 A A 21,166 A A 26,557 Total revenue A 15,007 A A \$ 17,616 A A \$ 49,068 A A \$ 58,222 A A Three Months Ended September 30, A Nine Months Ended September 30, A 2024 A 2023 A (dollars in thousands)

A Revenues by product:

A A A A A A A A A A Venus Prime / SubscriptionÆ Systems A \$ 2,684 A A \$ 4,368 A A \$ 10,732 A A \$ 14,440 ProductsÆ Systems A 8,898 A A 9,834 A A 28,020 A A 33,212 ProductsÆ Other (1) A 2,741 A A 2,487 A A 7,945 A A 8,019 Services A 684 A A 927 A A 2,371 A A 2,551 Total revenue A 15,007 A A \$ 17,616 A A \$ 49,068 A A \$ 58,222 A (1) Products-Other include ARTAS procedure kits, Viva tips, Glide and consumables.

A Comparison of the three months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

A Revenues A A Three Months Ended September 30, A A A A A A A A 2024 A 2023

A Change A (in thousands, except percentages)

A A % of Total A A \$ A % of Total A A \$ A % Revenues: A A A A A A A A A A A A A A Venus Prime / SubscriptionÆ Systems A \$ 2,684 A A 17.9 % A \$ 4,368 A A 24.8 % A \$ (1,684) A (38.6) ProductsÆ Systems A 8,898 A A 59.3 % A 9,834 A A 55.8 % A (936) A (9.5) ProductsÆ Other A 2,741 A A 18.3 % A 2,487 A A 14.1 % A 254 A A 10.2 % Services A 684 A A 4.5 % A 927 A A 5.3 % A (243) A (26.2) Total A 15,007 A A 100.0 % A \$ 17,616 A A 100.0 % A \$ (2,609) A (14.8) Total revenue decreased by \$2.6 million, or 14.8%, to \$15.0 million for the three months ended September 30, 2024 from \$17.6 million for the three months ended September 30, 2023. The decrease in revenue is primarily attributed to the effects of tighter third-party lending practices which negatively impacted capital equipment sales in the U.S. and an acceleration in exiting unprofitable direct markets, partially offset by an improvement in third party international distributor revenues. Despite the challenging credit environment in the U.S. market, our focus on quality of revenue continues to have a positive effect on our cash burn rate. Our cash used in operations in the first nine months of 2024 was 40% less than the same period in 2023.

We sold an aggregate of 253A systemsA in the three months ended September 30, 2024 compared to 254A systems in the three months ended September 30, 2023. Despite comparable system unit sales, revenues for the third quarter of 2024 were below 2023 revenues for the same period due to a strong recovery in international distributor sales during the quarter, A which are sold at lower average selling prices. The percentage of systems revenue derived from our internal lease programsA was approximately 23%A and 31%A during the three months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The decrease in systems revenues percentage is in line with our strategy to prioritize cash deals over internal financing programA deals in order to improve cash generation and preserve liquidity. A Specific to the U.S. market, systems revenue derived from our internal lease programsA was approximately 24%A and 30%A during the three months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The Company remains steadfast in ensuring that its in-house financing program accepts only qualified customers in order to minimize future credit losses, often at the expense of topline revenue.

A Other product revenue was \$2.7A million in the three months ended September 30, 2024A which remained essentially flat compared to product revenue in the three months ended September 30, 2023.A

A Services revenue was \$0.7A million in the three months ended September 30, 2024, compared to \$0.9 million in the three months ended September 30, 2023.A The decrease is primarily due to the overall decline in device sales.

A Cost of Goods Sold and Gross Profit

Cost of goods sold decreased by \$0.3A million, or 6.3%, to \$5.1A million in the three months ended September 30, 2024, compared to \$5.4A million in the three months ended September 30, 2023. Gross profit decreased by \$2.3A million, or 18.6%, to \$9.9A million in the three months ended September 30, 2024, compared to \$12.2A million in the three months ended September 30, 2023. The decrease in gross profit is primarily due to the effects of tighter third party lending practices which negatively impacted capital equipment sales in the U.S., and a decrease in revenue in our internationalA markets driven by the accelerated exit from unprofitable direct markets, partially offset by an improvement in third party international distributor revenues. A Gross margin was 66.1% of revenue in the three months ended September 30, 2024, compared to

Critical capital equipment sales in both the U.S. and international markets, partially offset by an improvement in international distributor revenues during the period. Gross margin was 68.1% of revenue in the nine months ended September 30, 2024, compared to 68.9% of revenue in the nine months ended September 30, 2023. The modest decrease is primarily due to an improvement in international distributor revenues during the period, consistent with our strategy to exit certain unprofitable direct markets.

Operating expenses. As a percentage of total revenues, our selling and marketing expenses increased by 2.9%, from 40.1% in the nine months ended September 30, 2023 to 43% in the nine months ended September 30, 2024. As the business environment improves, we expect sales and marketing expenses to increase in absolute terms, but at a rate slightly below our rate of revenue growth.

General and Administrative. General and administrative expenses decreased by \$3.3A million or 10.6% in the nine months ended September 30, 2024 compared to the nine months ended September 30, 2023, primarily due to reduced bad debt expense, savings from exiting certain unprofitable direct markets, lower restructuring costs, partially offset by inflationary pressures associated with salaries and other cost elements. As a percentage of total revenues, our general and administrative expenses increased by 3.2%, from 53.1% in the nine months ended September 30, 2023, to 56.3% in the nine months ended September 30, 2024, primarily due to the decrease in year over year total revenues.

Table of Contents

A Research and Development. Research and development expenses decreased by \$1.3A million or 20.1% in the nine months ended September 30, 2024 compared to the nine months ended September 30, 2023. We experienced significant cost savings through the consolidation of activities between our Israel and United States sites, partially offset by a reinvestment in research and development efforts directed at scaling our robotic technology across other aesthetic platforms.

As a percentage of total revenues, our research and development expenses decreased by 0.6%, from 11.2% in the nine months ended September 30, 2023, to 10.6% in the nine months ended September 30, 2024.

A Foreign Exchange Loss. We had \$1.2A million of foreign exchange loss in the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and foreign exchange loss of \$0.4A million in the nine months ended September 30, 2023, a variance of \$0.8A million year over year.

Changes in foreign exchange are driven mainly by the effects of foreign exchange on accounts receivable balances denominated in currencies other than the U.S. dollar. We do not currently hedge against foreign currency risk.

Finance Expenses. Finance expenses increased by \$1.1A million or 23.4%, to \$5.8A million in the nine months ended September 30, 2024, compared to \$4.7A million in the nine months ended September 30, 2023, mostly due to an increase in SOFR rates under A Madryn New Secured Notes (formerly MSPLP Loan Agreement) and expense associated with unmortized issuance costs under the MSLP Loan agreement.

Income Tax (Benefit). Expense . We had an income tax expense of \$0.1 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2024 compared to a \$0.1 million income tax expense in the nine months ended September 30, 2023. The tax provision is driven by profitable sales and the actual effective tax rates where the sale took place or losses were incurred. In 2024, we had changes in timing of deductible expenses and taxable income in specific jurisdictions, which resulted in \$0.1A million of income tax expense.

Liquidity and Capital Resources. We had \$4.5A million and \$5.4A million of cash and cash equivalents as of September 30, 2024, and December 31, 2023, respectively. We have funded our operations with cash generated from operating activities, through the sale of equity securities and through debt financing.

We had total debt obligations of approximately \$34.6A million as of September 30, 2024, including the A MSLP Loan of \$2.7A million, convertible notes of \$26.2A million, and a note payable (bridge financing) of \$4.4A million compared to total debt obligations of approximately \$74.9A million as of December 31, 2023. Cash used in operating activities during the nine months ended September 30, 2024 was \$7.3A million, representing a 39.9% reduction compared to the nine months ended September 30, 2023. Working capital is primarily impacted by the ratio of our internal lease program sales (Venus Prime sales and legacy subscription-based sales) to traditional cash sales. Our recent shift to prioritize traditional cash sales over internal lease program sales is designed to improve liquidity and reduce working capital requirements over time. Our expanding product portfolio may require higher inventory levels to meet demand and to accommodate the increased number of technology platforms offered. We had a split of lease program revenue to traditional sales revenue at a ratio of approximately 32:68 in the nine months ended September 30, 2024, compared to 33:67 in the nine months ended September 30, 2023.

We expect the ratio of lease program sales to traditional sales in 2024 and beyond to approximate a 30:70 split. We expect inventory to remain relatively flat in the short term but increase at a lower rate than the rate of revenue growth over the longer term. We also require modest funding for capital expenditures. Our capital expenditures relate primarily to our research and development facilities in Yokneam, Israel and San Jose, California. In addition, our capital investments have included improvements and expansion of our subsidiaries' operations to support our growth, but do not expect to incur such costs over the next twelve months.

Issuance of Secured Subordinated Convertible Notes. Contemporaneously with the MSLP Loan Agreement, on December 9, 2020, we issued \$26.7 million aggregate principal amount of the Notes to the Madryn Noteholders pursuant to the terms of the Exchange Agreement. The Notes accrued interest at a rate of 8.0% per annum from the date of original issuance of the Notes to the third anniversary date of the original issuance and thereafter interest accrued at a rate of 6.0% per annum. In connection with the Exchange Agreement, we also entered into (i) the Madryn Loan and Security Agreement, pursuant to which we agreed to grant Madryn a security interest, in substantially all of our assets, to secure the obligations under the Notes and (ii) the CNB Subordination Agreement. The Notes were convertible at any time into shares of our common stock at an initial conversion price of \$48.75A per share, subject to adjustment.

For additional information regarding the Notes, Exchange Agreement, Madryn Loan and Security Agreement and CNB Subordination Agreement, see Note 11A "Madryn Long-Term Debt and Convertible Notes" to our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this report.

On October 4, 2023, the Company entered into the 2023 Exchange Agreement with the Madryn Noteholders, pursuant to which the Madryn Noteholders agreed to exchange \$26.7 million in aggregate principal amount outstanding under the Notes for (i) \$22.8 million in the new Notes, and (ii) 248,755 shares of Series X Convertible Preferred Stock.

The new Notes accrued interest, payable in kind on a quarterly basis, at an annual rate of 90-day Adjusted SOFR + 8.5% and are convertible at any time into shares of our common stock at an initial conversion price of \$24A per share, subject to adjustment.

Main Street Priority Lending Program Term Loan

On December 8, 2020, we executed the MSLP Loan Agreement, MSLP Note, and related documents for a loan in the aggregate amount of \$50.0 million for which CNB will serve as a lender pursuant to the Main Street Priority Loan Facility as established by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System Section 13(3) of the Federal Reserve Act. On October 4, 2023, the Company, Venus USA, Venus Canada, and Venus Ltd. entered into the MSLP Loan Modification, which modified certain terms of the MSLP Loan Agreement. On April 23, 2024, the MSLP Loan was purchased by Madryn for an undisclosed amount from CNB with the consent of the Company. On May 24, 2024, the Lenders agreed to exchange \$52.1 million in aggregate principal amount outstanding for \$17.1 million in aggregate principal amount of new secured notes and 576,986 shares of newly-created Series Y Convertible Preferred Stock.

On September 26, 2024, the Lenders agreed to another exchange of \$17.7 million in aggregate principal amount outstanding for \$2.7 million in aggregate principal of remaining secured notes and 203,583 shares of Series Y Convertible Preferred Stock.

From June 21, 2024 through September 26, 2024, the Company entered into multiple Amendment and Consent Agreements with Madryn to, among other things, modify interest payments to be payable-in-kind, grant relief from the Minimum Deposit Relationship obligations and minimum liquidity requirements, and delete the net loss covenant. See Note 11 "Madryn Debt and Convertible Notes" to our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this report.

CNB Loan Agreement

We had a revolving credit facility with CNB pursuant to which CNB agreed to provide a revolving credit facility to us and certain of our subsidiaries to be used to finance working capital requirements. This revolving credit facility expired on July 24, 2023 and has not been renewed. See Note 12 "Credit Facility" to our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this report.

EW Convertible Note

On January 18, 2024, the Company, Venus USA, Venus Canada and Venus Ltd. entered into the Note Purchase Agreement with the EW Investors. Pursuant to the Note Purchase Agreement, the Company issued and sold to the EW Investors \$2.0 million aggregate principal value of the 2024 Notes. The 2024 Notes accrue interest at a rate equal to the 90-day adjusted term Secured Overnight Financing Rate (SOFR) plus 8.50% per annum; provided, however, that if there is an Event of Default (as defined below), the then-applicable interest rate will increase by 4.00% per annum. In connection with the Note Purchase Agreement, the Company entered into the EW Security Agreement pursuant to which, the Company granted to the EW Investors a security interest in substantially all of their assets to secure the obligations under the 2024 Notes. The 2024 Notes were convertible at any time into shares of our common stock at an initial conversion price of \$1.251A per share, subject to adjustment.

For additional information regarding the 2024 Notes, Note Purchase Agreement, and EW Security Agreement, see Note 13A "EWEW Convertible Notes" to our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this report.

Madryn Loan and Security Agreement

On April 23, 2024, the Company entered into the Loan and Security Agreement, by and among the Bridge Borrower, the 2024 Guarantors, the 2024 Lenders and Madryn Health Partners, LP, as administrative agent. Pursuant to the Loan and Security Agreement, the 2024 Lenders have agreed to provide the Bridge Borrower with Bridge Financing in the form of a term loan in the original principal amount of \$2.2 million and one or more delayed draw term loans of up to an additional principal amount of \$2.8 million. On September 26, 2024, there were two additional drawdowns totaling \$2 million under the Seventh Bridge Loan Amendment Agreement, and the Company and Lenders agreed to, among other things, extend the maturity date to October 31, 2024 and increase the delayed draw amount from \$2.8 million to \$3 million.

The transaction is discussed in Note 11A "Madryn Debt and Convertible Notes" in the notes to our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this report.

37 Table of Contents

Equity Purchase Agreement with Lincoln Park.

On June 16, 2020, we entered into the Equity Purchase Agreement with Lincoln Park, which provides that, upon the terms and subject to the conditions and limitations set forth therein, we may sell to Lincoln Park up to \$31.0 million of shares of our common stock pursuant to our shelf registration statement. The purchase price of shares of common stock related to a future sale will be based on the then prevailing market prices of such shares at the time of sales as described in the Equity Purchase Agreement. The aggregate number of shares that we can sell to Lincoln Park under the Equity Purchase Agreement may in no case exceed the Exchange Cap, unless (i) stockholder approval is obtained to issue shares above the Exchange Cap, in which case the Exchange Cap will no longer apply, or (ii) the average price of all applicable sales of common stock to Lincoln Park under the Equity Purchase Agreement equals or exceeds \$59.6325 per share (subject to adjustment) (which represents the minimum price, as defined under Nasdaq Listing Rule 5635(d)), on the Nasdaq Global Market immediately preceding the signing of the Equity Purchase Agreement, such that the transactions contemplated by the Equity Purchase Agreement are exempt from the Exchange Cap limitation under applicable Nasdaq Listing Rules). Also, at no time may Lincoln Park (together with its affiliates) beneficially own more than 9.99% of our issued and outstanding common stock. Concurrently with entering into the Equity Purchase Agreement, we also entered into a Registration Rights Agreement with Lincoln Park. The Equity Purchase Agreement expired on July 1, 2022.

On July 12, 2022, we entered into the 2022 LPC Purchase Agreement with Lincoln Park, and we issued and sold to Lincoln Park 0.05A million shares of our common stock as a commitment fee in connection with entering into the 2022 LPC Purchase Agreement, with the total value of \$0.3 million. Through December 31, 2023 we issued an additional 0.78A million shares of common stock to Lincoln Park at an average price of \$3.97A per share, for a total proceeds value of \$3.1A million since entering into the Purchase Agreement.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2024, the Company issued an additional 8,333A shares of common stock to Lincoln Park at an average price of \$1.16A per share, for a total value of \$10. For additional information regarding the 2022 LPC Purchase Agreement, see Note 15A "Stockholders' Equity" to our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this report.

The 2022A Private Placement

On November 18, 2022, we consummated the 2022 Private Placement whereby we entered into a securities purchase agreement pursuant to which we issued and sold to the 2022 Investors an aggregate of 116,668A shares of our common stock and 3,185,000 shares of our Voting Preferred Stock. The gross proceeds from the securities sold in the 2022 Private Placement totaled \$6.7 million before offering expenses. The costs incurred with respect to the 2022 Private Placement totaled \$0.2 million and were recorded as a reduction of the 2022 Private Placement proceeds in the consolidated statements of stockholders' equity (deficit).

The accounting effects of the 2022 Private Placement transaction are discussed in Note 15A "Stockholders' Equity" in the notes to our consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this report.

The 2023 Multi-Tranche Private Placement

In May 2023, we entered into the 2023 Multi-Tranche Private Placement Stock Purchase Agreement with the 2023 Investors pursuant to which the Company may issue and sell to the 2023 Investors up to \$9.0 million in shares of Senior Preferred Stock, in multiple tranches from time to time until December 31, 2025, subject to a minimum aggregate purchase amount of \$0.5 million in each tranche.

The Initial Placement occurred on May 15, 2023, under which the Company sold the 2023 Investors 280,899 shares of Senior Preferred Stock for an aggregate purchase price of \$2.0 million.

On July 12, 2023, the Company and the 2023 Investors consummated the Second Placement under the 2023 Multi-Tranche Private Placement, under which the Company sold the 2023 Investors 500,000 shares of Senior Preferred Stock for an aggregate purchase price of \$2.0 million.

On September 8, 2023, the Company and the 2023 Investors consummated the Third Placement under the 2023 Multi-Tranche Private Placement, under which the Company sold the 2023

We also cannot assure you that our lenders would provide relief or that we could secure alternative financing on favorable terms, if at all. Our failure to comply with the covenants contained in our credit facilities, including financial covenants, could result in an event of default, which could materially and adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition. We have based our projections on the amount of time through which our financial resources will be adequate to support our operations on assumptions that may prove to be incorrect, and we may use all our available capital resources sooner than we expect. Our future funding requirements, including long-term funding requirements, will depend on many factors, including, but not limited to: the cost of growing our ongoing commercialization and sales and marketing activities; the costs of manufacturing and maintaining enough inventories of our systems to meet anticipated demand and inventory write-offs related to obsolete products or components; the costs of enhancing the existing functionality and development of new functionalities for our systems; the costs of preparing, filing, prosecuting, defending, and enforcing patent claims and other patent related costs, including litigation costs and the results of such litigation; the costs of any product liability or other lawsuits and the costs associated with defending them or the results of such lawsuits; the costs associated with conducting business and maintaining subsidiaries and other entities in foreign jurisdictions; the costs of customers in jurisdictions where our systems are not approved delaying their purchase, and not purchasing our systems, until they are approved or cleared for use in their market; the costs to attract and retain personnel with the skills required for effective operations; and the costs associated with being a public company. In order to grow our business and increase revenues, we will need to introduce and commercialize new products, grow our sales and marketing force, implement new software systems, as well as identify and penetrate new markets. Such endeavors have in the past increased, and may continue in the future, to increase our expenses, including sales and marketing, and research and development. We will have to continue to increase our revenues while effectively managing our expenses in order to achieve profitability and to sustain it. Our failure to control expenses could make it difficult to achieve profitability or to sustain profitability in the future. Moreover, we cannot be sure that our expenditures will result in the successful development and introduction of new products in a cost-effective and timely manner or that any such new products will achieve market acceptance and generate revenues for our business.

39 Table of Contents **Cash flows** The following table summarizes our cash flows for the periods indicated: **Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024** **2023** **(in thousands)** Cash used in operating activities **\$ (7,259)** **\$ (12,085)** Cash used in investing activities **(43)** **(89)** Cash provided by financing activities **6,395** **5,531** Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents **\$ (907)** **\$ (6,643)** **Cash Flows from Operating Activities** For the nine months ended September 30, 2024, cash used in operating activities consisted of a net loss of \$39.0A million, partially offset by decreases in net operating assets of \$10.9A million and non-cash operating expenses of \$20.8A million. The use of cash in net operating assets was attributable to a decrease in accrued expenses and other current liabilities of \$1.6 million, a decrease in trade payables of \$1.6 million, a decrease in unearned interest income of \$0.8 million, and a decrease in long-term operating lease liabilities of \$0.8 million. These were offset by a decrease in accounts receivable of \$9.9 million, a decrease in inventories of \$3.2 million, a decrease in advances to suppliers of \$1.1 million, a decrease in other current assets of \$0.7 million, and a decrease in operating right-of-use assets of \$0.9 million. The non-cash operating expenses consisted of provision for expected credit losses of \$0.9 million, a loss on extinguishment of debt of 11.4A million, a depreciation and amortization of \$2.9A million, stock-based compensation expense of \$0.8A million, provision for inventory obsolescence of \$1.0A million, and finance expenses and accretion of \$4.2A million. For the nine months ended September 30, 2023, cash used in operating activities consisted of a net loss of \$25.9 million, partially offset by decreases in net operating assets of \$6.1 million and non-cash operating expenses of \$7.7 million. The increase of cash from net operating assets was attributable to a decrease in accrued expenses and other current liabilities of \$4.5 million, a decrease in unearned interest income of \$1.0 million, a decrease in long-term operating lease liabilities of \$1.0 million, and a decrease in trade payables of \$0.9 million. These were offset by a decrease in accounts receivable of \$11.1 million, a decrease in operating right-of-use assets, net of \$1.2 million, and a decrease in other current assets of \$1.3 million. The non-cash operating expenses consisted of provision for expected credit losses of \$1.3 million, depreciation and amortization of \$3.0 million, finance expenses and accretion of \$1.3 million, stock-based compensation expense of \$1.2 million, and provision for inventory obsolescence of \$0.8 million.

Cash Flows from Investing Activities In the nine months ended September 30, 2024, cash used in investing activities consisted of \$0.04 million for the purchase of property and equipment. In the nine months ended September 30, 2023, cash used in investing activities consisted of \$0.1A million for the purchase of property and equipment.

Cash Flows from Financing Activities In the nine months ended September 30, 2024, cash used in financing activities primarily consisted of net proceeds from the 2024 Registered Direct Offering of shares and warrants of \$1.0A million, net proceeds from the 2024A Convertible Notes issued to EW of \$1.6A million, and proceeds from the short-term bridge financing by Madryn of \$3.9A million. In the nine months ended September 30, 2023, cash used in financing activities primarily consisted of net proceeds from the issuance of shares of common stock to Lincoln Park of \$1.1 million and net proceeds from the 2023 Multi-Tranche Private Placement of \$4.5 million.

40 Table of Contents **Contractual Obligations and Other Commitments** Our premises and those of our subsidiaries are leased under various operating lease agreements, which expire on various dates. As of September 30, 2024, we had non-cancellable purchase orders placed with our contract manufacturers in the amount of \$11.7A million. In addition, as of September 30, 2024, we had \$2.3 million of open purchase orders that can be cancelled with 270 days' notice. The following table summarizes our contractual obligations as of September 30, 2024, which represent material expected or contractually committed future obligations.

Payments Due by Period

	Less than 1 Year	2 to 3 Years	4 to 5 Years	More than 5 Years	Total					
Debt obligations, including interest	\$ 5,341	\$ 36,077	\$ 4A	\$ 41,418	Operating leases	\$ 1,407	\$ 1,788	\$ 204	\$ 340	\$ 3,739
Purchase commitments	\$ 11,719	\$ 1,719	\$ 1,719	\$ 1,719	Total contractual obligations	\$ 18,467	\$ 37,865	\$ 204	\$ 340	\$ 56,876

For an additional description of our commitments see Note 9, "Commitments and Contingencies" to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements We do not currently engage in off-balance sheet financing arrangements. In addition, we do not have any interest in entities referred to as variable interest entities, which includes special purpose entities and other structured finance entities.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates Our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP. The preparation of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements requires us to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenue, costs and expenses, and related disclosures. These estimates form the basis for judgments we make about the carrying values of our assets and liabilities, which are not readily apparent from other sources. We base our estimates and judgments on historical experience and on various other assumptions that we believe are reasonable under the circumstances. On an ongoing basis, we evaluate our estimates and assumptions. Our actual results may differ from these estimates under different assumptions or conditions. Our significant accounting policies are more fully described in Note 2 to the audited consolidated financial statements included in our Annual Report filed on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023. We believe that the assumptions and estimates associated with revenue recognition, long-term receivables, allowance for expected credit losses, warranty accrual, and stock-based compensation have the most significant impact on our consolidated financial statements, and therefore, we consider these to be our critical accounting policies and estimates.

Revenue Recognition We generate revenue from (1) sales of systems through our internal lease programs, in accordance with ASC 842, "Leases" ("ASC 842"), a traditional system sales to customers and distributors, (2) other product revenues from the sale of ARTAS procedure kits, marketing supplies and kits, consumables and (3) our extended warranty service contracts provided to existing customers. We recognize revenues on other products and services in accordance with ASC 606, "Revenue from Contracts with Customers" ("ASC 606"). Revenue is recognized based on the following five steps: (1) identification of the contract(s) with the customer; (2) identification of the performance obligations in the contract; (3) determination of the transaction price; (4) allocation of the transaction price to the separate performance obligations in the contract; and (5) recognition of revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation. We record our revenue net of sales tax and shipping and handling costs. Long-term receivables and long-term receivables relate to our internal lease programs or contracts which stipulate payment terms which exceed one year. They are comprised of the unpaid principal balance, net of the allowance for expected credit losses. These receivables have been discounted based on the implicit interest rate in the subscription lease which range between 8% and 10% for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 8% and 10% for the nine months ended September 30, 2023. Unearned interest revenue represents the interest only portion of the respective lease program payments and will be recognized in income over the respective payment term as it is earned. Allowance for expected credit losses The allowance for expected credit losses is based on our assessment of the collectability of customer accounts and the aging of the related invoices and represents our best estimate of probable credit losses in our existing trade accounts receivable. We regularly review the allowance by considering factors such as historical experience, credit quality, the age of the account receivable balances, and current economic conditions that may affect a customer's ability to pay. Warranty accrual We generally offer a one year warranty for all our systems against defects. The warranty period begins upon shipment and we record a liability for accrued warranty costs at the time of sale of a system, which consists of the remaining warranty on systems sold based on historical warranty costs and management's estimates. We periodically assess the adequacy of our recorded warranty liabilities and adjust the amounts thereof as necessary. We exercise judgment in estimating expected system warranty costs. If actual system failure rates, freight, material, technical support and labor costs differ from our estimates, we will be required to revise our estimated warranty liability. To date, our warranty reserve has been sufficient to satisfy warranty claims paid.

Stock-Based Compensation We account for stock-based compensation costs in accordance with the accounting standards for stock-based compensation, which require that all stock based payments to employees be recognized in the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations based on their fair values. The fair value of stock options on the grant date is estimated using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model using the single-option approach. The Black-Scholes option pricing model requires the use of highly subjective and complex assumptions, including the option's expected term and the price volatility of the underlying stock, to determine the fair value of the award. We recognize the expense associated with options using a single-award approach over the requisite service period.

Financial statements in U.S. dollars We believe that the U.S. dollar is the currency in the primary economic environment in which we operate. The U.S. dollar is the most significant currency in which our revenues are generated, and our costs are incurred. In addition, our debt and equity financings are generally based in U.S. dollars. Therefore, our functional currency, and that of our subsidiaries, is the U.S. dollar. Transactions and balances originally denominated in U.S. dollars are presented at their original amounts. Non-dollar transactions and balances are re-measured into U.S. dollars in accordance with the principles set forth in ASC 830-10 "Foreign Currency Translation." All exchange gains and losses from re-measurement of monetary balance sheet items resulting from transactions in non-U.S. dollar currencies are recorded as foreign exchange loss in the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of operations as they arise.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements See Note 2 to our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for recently adopted accounting pronouncements and recently issued accounting pronouncements not yet adopted as of the date of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

41 Table of Contents **ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK** As a smaller reporting company, we are not required to provide disclosure for this Item.

42 Table of Contents **ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES** **A. Evaluation of disclosure controls and procedures** As of September 30, 2024, our management, under the supervision of our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, performed an evaluation of the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Exchange Act, to ensure that information required to be disclosed by the Company in the reports that it files or submits under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the SEC rules and forms, and that such information is accumulated and communicated to our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate, to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure. Based on this evaluation, our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures were effective as of September 30, 2024.

We have performed an evaluation of the effectiveness of our internal control over financial reporting, based on criteria established by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission (COSO) in its 2013 Internal Control-Integrated Framework. Based on that evaluation, our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, concluded that our internal controls over financial reporting were effective as of September 30, 2024.

Limitations on Effectiveness of Controls and Procedures In designing and evaluating our disclosure controls and procedures, management recognizes that any controls and procedures, no matter how well designed and operated, can provide only reasonable assurance of achieving the desired control objectives. Further, the design of a control system must reflect the fact that there are resource constraints, and the benefits of controls must be considered relative to their costs. Due to the inherent limitations in all control systems, no evaluation of controls can provide absolute assurance that all control issues and instances of fraud, if any, within the Company have been detected. Because of these limitations, there is a risk that a material misstatement may not be prevented or detected on a timely basis by internal control over financial reporting. However, these inherent limitations are known features of the financial reporting process. Therefore, it is possible to design into the process safeguards to reduce, though not eliminate, this risk. Also, projections of any evaluation of effectiveness to future periods are subject to the risk that controls may become ineffective because of changes in conditions or that the degree of compliance with established policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting There were no material changes in our internal control over financial reporting during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal controls over financial reporting.

This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q does not include an attestation report of our registered public accounting firm because the Company is not an "accelerated filer" or a "large accelerated filer."

42 Table of Contents **PART II OTHER INFORMATION** **ITEM 1. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS** As of September 30, 2024, the Company was not a party to any material active or pending legal proceedings. We may from time to time continue to be involved in various legal proceedings of a character normally incident to the ordinary course of our business.

1A. RISK FACTORS Our operations and financial results are subject to various risk and uncertainties, including those described below and the risk factors described under Part I, Item 1A. "Risk Factors" in our latest Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023, any of which could adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and prospects. In such an event, the market price of our common stock could decline, and you may lose all or part of your investment. Additional risks and uncertainties not presently known to us or that we currently deem immaterial may also impair our business operations. You should carefully consider the risks described below and the other information in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements, and the related notes thereto, and Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations, included herein, and the risk factors previously disclosed in Part I, Item 1A. "Risk Factors" in our Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023A filed with the SEC and incorporated by reference herein.

Conditions in the Middle East, including the October 2023A attack by Hamas and other terrorist organizations on Israel and Israel's war against them, may adversely affect our operations and limit our ability to manage and market our products, which could lead to a decrease in revenues. Certain of our operations are conducted in Israel and a number of our employees, contract manufacturers and consultants, including employees of our service providers, are located in Israel. As such, our business and operations may be directly affected by economic, political, geopolitical and military conditions affecting Israel. On October 7, 2023, Hamas militants and members of other terrorist organizations infiltrated Israel's southern border from the Gaza Strip and conducted a series of terror attacks on civilian and military targets. Thereafter, these terrorists launched extensive rocket attacks on the Israeli population and industrial centers located along the Israeli border with the Gaza Strip. Shortly following the attack, Israel's security cabinet declared war against Hamas. The intensity, duration and impact of Israel's current war against Hamas and the corresponding geopolitical instability in the region is difficult to predict, as are the war's economic implications on the Company's business and operations. Additionally, political uprisings, social unrest and violence in various other countries in the Middle East, including Israel's neighboring countries Syria, Lebanon, Egypt and Jordan, are affecting the political stability of those countries. This instability may lead to deterioration of the political relationships that exist between Israel and certain countries and have raised concerns regarding security in the region and the potential for armed conflict. Iran is also believed to have a strong influence over various proxy militias across the Middle East, and among the Syrian government, Hamas and Hezbollah, in addition to its readiness to engage in conflict with Israel directly. These situations may potentially escalate in the future into more violent events which may affect Israel and us. These situations, including conflicts which involved missile strikes against civilian and military targets in various parts of Israel may negatively impact the Company's operations in Israel. In recent months, we have seen the level of conflict in the region escalate. Our facilities are within the range of rockets that have been launched from surrounding territories, though none of our operations or those of our manufacturers have been impacted to date. In the event that our facilities in Israel, or the facilities of our vendors in Israel, are damaged as a result of the hostilities or hostilities otherwise disrupt the ongoing operation of our facilities, our ability to deliver products to

customers in a timely manner to meet our contractual obligations with customers and vendors could be materially and adversely affected. Any losses or damages incurred by us could have a material adverse effect on our business. A Our insurance does not cover losses that may occur as a result of an event associated with the security situation in the Middle East or for any resulting disruption in our operations. Although the Israeli government has in the past covered the reinstatement value of direct damages that were caused by terrorist attacks or acts of war, we cannot be assured that this government coverage will be maintained or, if maintained, will be sufficient to compensate us fully for damages incurred and the government may cease providing such coverage or the coverage might not suffice to cover potential damages. Any losses or damages incurred by us could have a material adverse effect on our business. A Our operations may be disrupted because of the obligation of Israeli citizens to perform military service. A As a result of the Israeli security cabinet's decision to declare war against Hamas, Israeli reservists have been drafted to perform immediate military service. Certain of our employees and consultants in Israel, in addition to employees of our service providers located in Israel, have been called for service in the current war with Hamas as of the date of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, and such persons may be absent for an extended period of time. As a result, our operations may be disrupted by such absences, which may materially and adversely affect our business and results of operations. Additionally, the absence of employees of our Israeli suppliers and contract manufacturers due to their military service in the current war or future wars or other armed conflicts may disrupt their operations, in which event our ability to deliver products to customers may be materially and adversely affected. A We offer credit terms to some qualified customers and distributors. In the event that a customer or distributor defaults on the amounts payable to us, our financial results may be adversely affected. A For the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, approximately 28% of our total system revenues were derived from our internal lease programs (Venus Prime and our legacy subscription-based model). Under our internal lease programs, we collect an up-front fee, combined with a monthly payment schedule typically over a period of 36 months, with approximately 40% to 45% of total contract payments collected in the first year. For accounting purposes, these arrangements are considered to be sales-type finance leases, where the present value of all cash flows to be received under the Venus Prime or subscription agreement is recognized as revenue upon shipment of the system to the customer. We cannot provide any assurance that the financial position of customers purchasing products and services under a Venus Prime or subscription agreement will not change adversely before we receive all the monthly installment payments due under the contract. In the event that there is a default by any of the customers to whom we have sold systems under our internal lease programs (Venus Prime or our legacy subscription-based model), we may recognize bad debt expenses in our general and administrative expenses. If the extent of such defaults is material, it could negatively affect our results of operations and operating cash flows. A In addition to our internal lease programs, we generally offer credit terms of 30 to 90 days to qualified customers and distributors. In the event that there is a default by any of the customers or distributors to whom we have provided credit terms, we may recognize bad debt expenses in our general and administrative expenses. If the extent of such defaults is material, it could negatively affect our future results of operations and cash flows. A We may also be adversely affected by bankruptcies or other business failures of our customers, distributors, and potential customers. A significant delay in the collection of accounts receivable or a reduction of accounts receivables collected may impact our liquidity or result in bad debt expenses. A We may not be able to maintain our listing on The Nasdaq Capital Market and it may become more difficult to sell our stock in the public market. A Minimum Stockholder Equity Requirement A On May 31, 2023, we received a notice (the "Notice") from Nasdaq stating that our stockholders' equity as reported in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended March 31, 2023 was below the minimum \$2,500,000 required for continued listing under Nasdaq Listing Rule 5550(b)(1) (the "Minimum Equity Requirement"). A The Notice had no immediate effect on the listing of our common stock. On July 17, 2023, we submitted to Nasdaq a plan to regain compliance with the Minimum Equity Requirement (the "Plan"). On July 28, 2023, Nasdaq granted us an extension until November 27, 2023 to evidence compliance with the Minimum Equity Requirement, conditioned upon our achievement of certain milestones as set forth in the Plan. On November 28, 2023, the Company received a written notice from the Nasdaq Staff which described its determination that the Company had not regained compliance with the Minimum Equity Requirement within the Plan period. As a result, the Nasdaq Staff advised the Company that its securities will be delisted at the opening of business on December 7, 2023, unless the Company timely requests a hearing before a Nasdaq Hearings Panel (the "Panel"). A On December 5, 2023, the Company timely requested a hearing before the Panel. The hearing was held on March 5, 2024, staying any delisting pending the issuance of the Panel's decision. A On March 20, 2024, the Company received a decision from the Panel granting its request for continued listing on the Nasdaq Capital Market, subject to the Company demonstrating compliance with Nasdaq Listing Rule 5550(b) on or before May 28, 2024, and certain other conditions. A On June 4, 2024, the Company was formally notified by Nasdaq that the Company had regained compliance with the stockholders' equity Minimum Equity Requirement. A The Company is subject to a Mandatory Panel Monitor, as defined in Nasdaq Listing Rule 5815(d)(4)(B), through June 4, 2025. If the Company is found to be noncompliant with the Minimum Equity Requirement within the monitoring period, the Company would not be allowed to provide the Nasdaq Listing Qualifications Staff with a plan to regain compliance with the Minimum Equity Requirement; rather, the Nasdaq Listing Qualifications Staff would be required to issue a delist determination. In such case, the Company would have the opportunity to request a new hearing before the Panel, which request would stay any further action by the Nasdaq Listing Qualifications Staff until the time of the hearing. A Minimum Bid Price Requirement A On April 11, 2024, the Company received a notice from Nasdaq stating that for 32 consecutive business days the Company's common stock did not maintain a minimum closing bid price of \$1.00 per share as required for continued listing under Listing Rule 5550(a)(2). A In accordance with Nasdaq Listing Rule 5810(c)(3)(A), the Company has 180 calendar days, or until the Initial Compliance Date, to regain compliance with the Minimum Bid Price Requirement. The Company did not regain compliance with the Bid Price Requirement by the Initial Compliance Date. A On October 17, 2024, Nasdaq notified the Company that it is eligible for an additional 180 calendar day period, or until the Extended Compliance Date, to regain compliance with the Bid Price Requirement. If, at any time before the Extended Compliance Date, the bid price for the Company's common stock closes at \$1.00 or more for a minimum of 10 consecutive business days as required under the Compliance Period Rule, the Staff will provide written notification to the Company that it complies with the Bid Price Requirement, unless the Staff exercises its discretion to extend this 10 day period pursuant to Nasdaq Listing Rule 5810(c)(3)(H). A If the Company does not regain compliance with the Bid Price Requirement by the Extended Compliance Date, the Staff will provide written notification to the Company that its common stock will be delisted. At that time, the Company may appeal the Staff's delisting determination to the Panel. The Company expects that its common stock would remain listed on the Nasdaq Capital Market pending the Panel's decision. There can be no assurance that, if the Company does appeal a delisting determination to the Panel, such appeal would be successful. A If our common stock ultimately is delisted for failure to comply with either the Minimum Equity Requirement or Minimum Bid Price Requirement, our shareholders could face significant adverse consequences, including: A A Limited availability or market quotations for our common stock; A A Reduced liquidity of our common stock; A A Determination that shares of our common stock are a penny stock, which would require brokers trading in our common stock to adhere to more stringent rules and possibly result in a reduced level of trading activity in the secondary trading market for our common stock; A A Limited amount of news analysts' coverage of us; and A A Decreased ability for us to issue additional equity securities or obtain additional equity or debt financing in the future. A 43 Table of Contents A A ITEM 2. UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS A Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities A Except as otherwise disclosed in the Company's Current Reports on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on September 27, 2024 there were no unregistered securities issued and sold during the three months ended September 30, 2024. A Use of Proceeds A None. A Issuer Purchases of Equity Securities A None. A 44 Table of Contents A ITEM 3. DEFAULTS UPON SENIOR SECURITIES A None. A ITEM 4. MINE SAFETY DISCLOSURES A Not Applicable. A A ITEM 5. OTHER INFORMATION A None. A A ITEM 6. EXHIBITS A A Exhibit Number Description Form Date Number A A Filed Herewith A A A A 3.1 Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of Restoration Robotics, Inc. 8-K 11-7-19 3.1 A A A A 3.3 Certificate of Amendment of Certificate of Incorporation of Venus Concept Inc. 8-K 5-11-23 3.1 A A A A 3.4 Certificate of Amendment to Certificate of Designations of Senior Convertible Preferred Stock. 8-K 6-26-23 3.1 A A A A 3.5 Certificate of Designations of Series X Convertible Preferred Stock. 8-K 10-5-23 3.1 A A A A 3.6 Certificate of Designations of Series Y Convertible Preferred Stock. 8-K 5-28-24 3.1 A A A A 3.7 Second Amended and Restated Bylaws of Venus Concept Inc. 8-K 11-7-19 3.2 A A A A 3.8 Amendment to Certificate of Designations of Series Y Convertible Preferred Stock. 8-K 9-27-24 3.1 A A A A 4.1 Form of Investor Warrant. 8-K 2-27-24 4.1 A A A A 4.2 Form of Placement Agent Warrant. 8-K 2-27-24 4.2 A A A A 10.1 Loan Amendment and Consent Agreement, dated July 8, 2024, by and among Venus Concept Inc., Venus Concept Canada Corp., Venus Concept USA Inc., Venus Concept Ltd., Madryn Health Partners, LP and Madryn Health Partners (Cayman Master), LP. 8-K 7-12-24 10.1 A A A A 10.2 Fourth Amendment to Bridge Loan Agreement, dated July 8, 2024, by and among Venus Concept USA, Inc., Venus Concept Inc., Venus Concept Canada Corp., Venus Concept Ltd., Madryn Health Partners, LP and Madryn Health Partners (Cayman Master), LP. 8-K 7-12-24 10.2 A A A A 10.3 Consent Agreement, dated July 29, 2024, by and among Venus Concept Inc., Venus Concept Canada Corp., Venus Concept USA Inc., Venus Concept Ltd., Madryn Health Partners, LP and Madryn Health Partners (Cayman Master), LP. 8-K 8-1-24 10.1 A A A A 10.4 Fifth Amendment to Bridge Loan Agreement, dated July 29, 2024, by and among Venus Concept USA, Inc., Venus Concept Inc., Venus Concept Canada Corp., Venus Concept Ltd., Madryn Health Partners, LP and Madryn Health Partners (Cayman Master), LP. 8-K 8-1-24 10.2 A A A A 10.5 Sixth Amendment to Bridge Loan Agreement, dated August 30, 2024, by and among Venus Concept USA, Inc., Venus Concept Inc., Venus Concept Canada Corp., Venus Concept Ltd., Madryn Health Partners, LP and Madryn Health Partners (Cayman Master), LP. 8-K 9-5-24 10.2 A A A A 10.6 Consent Agreement, dated August 30, 2024, by and among Venus Concept Inc., Venus Concept Canada Corp., Venus Concept USA Inc., Venus Concept Ltd., Madryn Health Partners, LP and Madryn Health Partners (Cayman Master), LP. 8-K 9-5-24 10.1 A A A A 10.7 Seventh Amendment to Bridge Loan Agreement, dated September 26, 2024, by and among Venus Concept USA, Inc., Venus Concept Inc., Venus Concept Canada Corp., Venus Concept Ltd., Madryn Health Partners, LP and Madryn Health Partners (Cayman Master), LP. 8-K 9-27-24 10.5 A A A A 10.8 Exchange Agreement, dated September 26, 2024, by and among Venus Concept Inc., Venus Concept USA Inc., Madryn Health Partners, LP and Madryn Health Partners (Cayman Master), LP. 8-K 9-27-24 10.1 A A A A 10.9 Amended and Restated Registration Rights Agreement, dated September 26, 2024, by and among Venus Concept Inc., Madryn Health Partners, LP and Madryn Health Partners (Cayman Master), LP. 8-K 9-27-24 10.3 A A A A 10.10 Form of Promissory Note, dated September 26, 2024, of Venus Concept USA Inc. 8-K 9-27-24 10.2 A A A A 10.11 Third Loan Amendment, First Subordination Agreement Amendment and Consent Agreement, dated September 26, 2024, by and among Venus Concept Inc., Venus Concept USA Inc., Venus Concept Ltd., Madryn Health Partners, LP and Madryn Health Partners (Cayman Master), LP. 8-K 9-27-24 10.4 A A A A 10.12 Form of Extension Letter (Transaction Completion Bonus Award). 8-K 9-30-24 10.1 A A A A 10.13 Consent Agreement, dated October 31, 2024, by and among Venus Concept Inc., Venus Concept Canada Corp., Venus Concept USA Inc., Venus Concept Ltd., Madryn Health Partners, LP and Madryn Health Partners (Cayman Master), LP. 8-K 11-4-24 10.1 A A A A 10.14 Eighth Amendment to Bridge Loan Agreement, dated October 31, 2024, by and among Venus Concept USA, Inc., Venus Concept Inc., Venus Concept Canada Corp., Venus Concept Ltd., Madryn Health Partners, LP and Madryn Health Partners (Cayman Master), LP. 8-K 11-4-24 10.1 A A A A 3.1 Certification of Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. A A A A X A A A A A 32.1* Certification of Principal Executive Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350A as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. A A A A X A A A A A 32.2* Certification of Principal Financial Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350A as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. A A A A X A A A A A 101.INS Inline XBRL Instance Document A A A A X A A A A A 101.SCH Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document A A A A X A A A A A 101.CAL Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document A A A A X A A A A A 101.DEF Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document A A A A X A A A A A 101.LAB Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document A A A A X A A A A A 101.PRE Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document A A A A X A A A A A 104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL and contained in Exhibit 101) A A A A X A A A A A The certification attached as Exhibit 32.1 and Exhibit 32.2 that accompanies this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q is not deemed filed with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission and is not to be incorporated by reference into any filing of Venus Concept Inc. under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, whether made before or after the date of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, irrespective of any general incorporation language contained in such filing. A 45 Table of Contents A SIGNATURES A Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized. A A Venus Concept Inc. A A Date: November 13, 2024 A By: /s/ Rajiv De Silva A A Rajiv De Silva A A Chief Executive Officer A A Date: November 13, 2024 A By: /s/ Dominic Della Penna A A Dominic Della Penna A A Chief Financial Officer A 46 0001437749-24-034660ex 715029.htm Exhibit 31.1A CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002 A I, Rajiv De Silva, certify that: A I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Venus Concept Inc.; A 1. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report; A 2. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report; A 3. The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13(a)-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have: A (a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared; A (b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles; A (c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and A (d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and A 4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions): A (a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and A (b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting. A [SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS] A A A A Date: November 13, 2024 By: /s/ Rajiv De Silva A Name: Rajiv De Silva A Chief Executive Officer (Principal Executive Officer) A A 0001437749-24-034660ex 715030.htm Exhibit 31.2A CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES OXLEY ACT OF 2002 A I, Dominic Della Penna, certify that: A 1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Venus Concept Inc.; A 2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report; A 3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report; A 4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have: A (a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material

[illegible]